Main Issues Report August 2014

Consolidated lists of sites

NB colour coding of submissions is provided for ease of reference and to assist in cross-referencing with Settlement Statements

Preferred Alternative Not Preferred De-allocated
Key to ward references: Key to site references:
Ward 1 : Linlithgow Housing

Ward 2 : Broxburn, uphall and Winchburgh
Ward 3 : Livingston North

Ward 4 : Livingston South

Ward 5 : East Livingston and East Calder
Ward 6 : Fauldhouse and the Breich Valley Other proposal
Ward 7 : Whitburn and Blackburn CDA - mixed use
Ward 8 : Bathgate

Ward 9 : Armadale and Blackridge

Employment
Mixed use
Local centre

ADDIEWELL
Ward | Site Name CHianer | EOIRSl | O cass | par
6  Station House EOI-0026
6  Land to west of Loganlea LATE-0008 5
6  Northern Salvage Auto Auctions PJ-0003
6  Loganlea Crescent/Place HAd4c 35
6  Muirhousedykes Mains (Ross Court) HAd6 5
6 Meadowhead Avenue (North) HAd7 20
6  Addiewell West EAd3 Use Class 6
ARMADALE
9  Land to north east of Bridgecastle Road, Stonerigg Farm El?cl)-l(-)(())f261&
9 Land at Middlerigg EOI-0047
9  Land at Standhill Farm EOI-0048
9 Site to west of A801 EOI-0127
9  Drove Road EOI-0139 26 4
9 Rhana Cottage EOI-0211
9  Muirfield, North Street HAmM8 10
9  Land at Heatherfield West HAmM10 70
9 Nelson Park HAmM12c 47
9  Station Road 1/34 25
9 50 East Main Street 1/35 7
9 R1A (East) Ferrier Path NH 86
9 R1B (West) Hanlin Park NH 106
9  Mayfield Drive ARMS8 20
9 | Land south of Armadale EOI-0023
9 Land to north east of Bridgecastle Road, Stonerigg Farm i(())ll_-(())%ﬁﬁzfl
7 | Land west of Stonerigg Farm LATE-0001



ARMADALE CDA

Ward = Site Name

O OV OV OV OV VvV ©

Colinshiel (CS)
Lower Bathville (LB)
Tarrareoch (LT)
Netherhouse (NH)
Trees Farm (TF)
Standhill North (SN)
Standhill South (SS)

Trees Farm (TF)

BATHGATE

Ward = Site Name

C 0 0 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 0 00 © ' O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 © ©©

(o]

(o]

Windyknowe - Phase 2

Mid Street/Rosemount Court
Land north of Bughtknowes Farm
Crosshill Drive (East)

Veteran’s Cottage, Wallace Road
Dykeside Farm

Land east of A801

Crosshill Drive (South)

Crosshill Drive

Meadowpark 13-15 Glasgow Road
Napier Avenue

36-46 North Bridge Street

Former Woodthorpe Garden Centre
Standhill

Easton Road (Sibcas Site)

Little Boghead (6)

Factory Road

Wester Inch, Area O

Wester Inch, Area Q

Wester Inch, Area R

Wester Inch, Area S

Wester Inch, Area T

Wester Inch, Areas X,Y,Z and AA
Wester Inch, Areas U &V & W(1)
Wester Inch, Area W(2)

Wester Inch, Phase 3

Wester Inch, Land east of Meikle Lane

Pentland Avenue

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

cs
LB
LT
NH
TF
SN
ss

TF

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HBg24
2/104
2/106

HBg22 &
2/66 (7)

HBg29
HBg30
HBg37
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39

HBg39 &
2/66 (20)

HBg41

EOI Ref

EOI Ref

EOI-0004
EOI-0056
EOI-0080
EOI-0092
EOI-0093
EOI-0126
EOI-0127
EOI-0141
EOI-0142
EOI-0162
EOI-0163

No of Units
or use class

270
400
350
108
350
300
100

Use Classes
4,5,6

No of Units
or use class

22
10
12

200

298
150
17

17
21
83
10
155
184
63
80

88

21

In
Part

In
Part
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Ward | Site Name Cilaner | EOIRef | s | Pt
8 Main Street HBg43a 15
8  Main Street HBg43b 15
8  Jarvey Street HBg45 53
8  Windyknowe/Glasgow Road (East) HBg47a 14
8  Windyknowe/Glasgow Road (West) HBg47b 46
8 \E:;;Rgztri I;oolgr:idry South (Former Edgar Allen Works) HBg48 200
8 Kaim Park Hotel Grounds HBg51 24
8  Garden Cottage, Boghead Estate HBg54 10
8  Charles Crescent 2/108 16
8 32 Hopetoun Street 2/36 5
8 12-14 Gideon Street 2/40
8  Creamery Garage, 8 Hardhill Road 2/109 14
8  Bloomfield Place 2/110 18
8  Bathgate Community Education Centre cou23 6
7 Pottishaw EOl0053 | U°° 4?5'?6““
7 Easter Inch EBg2 Use4(,25Ifl6sses
7 Inch Wood South EBg3 Use ‘Cllgsses
7 Pottishaw EBg7 Use Class 6
8  Wester Inch EBg9 Use Class 4
7 Riddochill EBb1 Usefs'f‘gses
7 Inchmuir Road, Whitehill Industrial Estate EBb2 Use4C5Ia6sses
7 Pottishaw Place EBb4 Use4(,25Ifl6sses
8 | Waverley Street Depot EOI-0094
8 | Guildiehaugh Depot EOI-0153
8 | WesterInch EOI-0182
8 Blackburn Road LATE-0007
8 Former Abbatoir, Whitburn Road LATE-0014
8  Wester Inch Local Neighbourhood Centre BLC1
7 Boghead CEM2
7 Inchmuir Road, Whitehill Industrial Estate EBb5



BLACKBURN

Ward = Site Name

7

~N

N N NN NN N NN NN

Redhouse West

Beechwood Road

Redhouse

Beechwood Road

Community Centre and site of former petrol filling station,
south of Ashgrove
Trindleyknowe/Whitehill Road
Daisyhill Road

Riddochill Road

West Main Street (West)

West Main Street (East)

16 Bathgate Road

Former garage site, East Main Street
Adult Training Centre, West Main Street
Ash Grove East

West Main Street

Health centre at Ash Grove

BLACKRIDGE

Ward

O VW VOV VvV VvV VvV VvV VvV VvV VvV VvV vV

BREICH

Ward

Site Name

Heights Road

Harthill Road (Allison Gardens) (A)
Harthill Road (Allison Gardens) (B)
Westcraigs Road (south of railway line)
Craiginn Terrace

Woodhill Road

Sibbald Training Centre (Site 1)
Sibbald Training Centre (Site 2)
Land south of Craiginn Terrace
Wester Torrance Farm

Wester Torrance Farm

Local Retail Centre, Main Street

Site Name
Land south of the A71/Blackhill Farm

Land south of the A71/Blackhill Farm

Land to rear of Woodmuir Place

Site A - Rashiehill Terrace

oriiARet  EORel
HBb5 EOI-0095
HBb16
EOI-0136
EOI-0140 &
EOI-0183
EOI-0185
EOI-0187
HBb2
HBb6
HBb10
HBb11
HBb18
3/41
BLA 31
HBb19
BLA3
BLA7
LOIC_fL' : E‘:for EOI Ref
EOI-0191
HBr5a
HBr5b
HBr5¢
HBr8
HBro
EOI-0007
EOI-0008
EOI-0063
EOI-0225
LATE-0003
TC13
EOI-0190 &
EOI-215
EOI-0190 &
EOI-215
EOI-0218

EOI-0219

No of Units
or use class

74
10

45

10

10

15

12

Use Class 4

No of Units
or use class

70
6
10
210
30
Use Class 4
Use Class 4

No of Units
or use class

30

Part

Part
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Ward | Site Name CHAner | OVt | (R e | part
6  Site B - Rashiehill Terrace EOI-0220
6 Land north of Breich LATE-0004
6  Land north of Breich LATE-0006
6 Rashiehill Crescent HBc3 5
6  Woodmuir Road (West) HBc5 5
6  Woodmuir Road (East) HBc6 120
6 | Woodmuir Community Hall MUB1
6 Former Woodmuir Primary School MUB2
BRIDGEHOUSE and BRIDGECASTLE
Ward | Site Name orriaRer | EOIREE o e | part
9  Land to rear of Craigrigg Cottage, Bridgehouse LATE-0012
BRIDGEND
1 Land adjacent to Bridgend Golf Club EOI-0010 25
1 Willowdean (South) HBd2 EOI-0011 40
1 Bridgend Farm EOI-0065 30
1 Land east of Woodside Place EOI-0068 25 v
1 Auldhill Ccou3 5
1 Woodside HBd1
1 Bridgend Bing EBd1 Use Class 6
BROXBURN
2 Hillview Avenue EOI-0085 45
EOI-0086 &
EOI-0087 &
2 Kirkhill North Sites 1 & 2 EOI- 0143 & 230
EOI-0144 (in
part)
2 Greendykes Farm EOI-0130
2 Greendykes Farm West EOI-0133
2 Former Vion factory site PJ-0008 250
2 Greendykes Road HUB12 50
2 Site B - Holmes North HUB13 20
2 Albyn HUB15 350
2 Site A - Holmes North HUB20 15
2 Stewartfield Ccoue 10
2 Bridge Place (west) HUB28
2 West Main Street (old school site) BRO3 18
2 Site C-Holmes North HUB29



Ward

2

2

Site Name
Greendykes House, Greendykes Road

Youngs Road South
Clifton View
Clifton View

Youngs Road North

BROXBURN CDA

Ward

N N N NN NN NN DNDNDN NN

Site Name

Candleworks (CW)

Land east and west of Greendykes Road (GW)
Greendykes Road East (GE)

Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Land at the Strathbrock Estate
West Wood (WW)

Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Candleworks (CW)

Greendykes Industrial Estate (Gl)
East Mains (EM)

BURNSIDE - no entries

CALDERWOOD CDA
Ward = Site Name
5 Almondell (AD)
5 Raw Holdings West CDA (Remainder)
5 Camps Industrial Estate expansion
DECHMONT
Ward  Site Name
2 Bangour Village Hospital (including expansion site)
2 Land at Main Street
2 Burnhouse
2 Former Bangour General Hospital

Local Plan

e AR || AU
EOI-0064
EUB1
EUB5
EUB6
EUB7
Local Plan or
HLA Ref EelRss
HUB17
GW EOI-0138
GE EOI-0138
EOI-0138b
EOI-0138c¢
EOI-0138d
EOI-0138e
EOI-0138f
WwW EOI-0138g
EOI-0138h
cw
Gl
EM
Local Plan or
HLA Ref EOI Ref
AD
RW
CE
Local Plan or
HLA Ref EOllES
HBn1 EOI-0034
EOI-0166
PJ-0006
BG

No of Units
or use class

Use Class 4

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,56

Use Classes
4,5

No of Units
or use class

100
580
135

690

No of Units
or use class

2300
410
Use Class 5

No of Units
or use class

550
30
120

Part

Part

In
Part

Part



EAST CALDER

Ward Site Name

(S BN, BV, BV, BT, BV, BV, B, BV, BV, G, BV, BV, |

Hoghill

Oakbank Farm

Land adjacent to Langton Road
Site north of Almondell Terrace
Site east of Almondell Grove
Langton Gardens

Millbank Depot

Camps Cottage

Broompark Farm

Raw Holdings (Seven Wells)
Calderhall Terrace

Oakbank Village

Coxydene

EAST WHITBURN

Ward Site Name

7  Land at Hens Nest Road
7 Whitrigg Industrial Estate (North East)
7  Whitrigg Industrial Estate (South West)
7 Whitrigg

ECCLESMACHAN

Ward Site Name

2 Land at Ecclesmachan Glebe
2 Land east of B8046
FAULDHOUSE

Ward  Site Name

A O O OO OO0 O

Land on the north eastern boundary of Fauldhouse (part)

Land at Sheephousehill

Land north of Harthill Road
Land at Croftfoot Farm
Eastwood Park, Lanrigg Road (1)
Landrigg Road (2)

Meadow Crescent

Park View (West)

Shotts Road

Breichwater Place (formerly Croftfoot Drive)
Sheephousehill North

Lanrigg Road (3)

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HEc3
HEc4
HEc5
HEc6
RW
HEc7

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

EEw?2
EEw3

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HFh7
HFh18

HFh8
HFh10
HFh11
HFh15
HFh19
HFh20
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EOI Ref

EOI-0003
EOI-0018
EOI-0113
EOI-0212
EOI-0213

EOI-0104
EOI-0170a

EOI Ref

EOI-0135

PJ-0001

EOI Ref

EOI-0044
EOI-0070

EOI Ref

EOI-0124
EOI-0137
LATE-0005
PJ-0007

No of Units
or use class

36
20
11
50
90

No of Units
or use class

250
Use Class 6
Use Class 6

No of Units or
use class

No of Units
or use class

25

20
20

30
30
61
48
30

In
Part

In
Part

In
Part

In
Part

v



Local Plan or No of Units In

UETTel | SN HLA Ref EOI Ref oruseclass = Part
6 Eldrick Avenue FAU 4 8
6 Former Cinema (Eldrick Garage) Main Street FAU11 5
6 Eastfield Recreation Ground FAU12 30
6  Croftfoot Farm HFh14
6 Crofthead Farm EOI-0027

GREENRIGG - no entries

KIRKNEWTON
. Local Plan or No of Units In
bl Sk e HLA Ref 500 el oruse class  Part
5 Station Road (South)(extension) HKn10 EOI-0090 30
5 Station Road LATE-0002
5 Station Road HKn2 17
5 Station Road (East) HKn7 90
5 Camps Junction (East) HKn8(1)
5 Milrig Holdings E01-0171
LANDWARD
. Local Plan or No of Units In
biuel S e HLA Ref 5l s oruse class  Part
8 East Mains of Ballencrieff Farm EOI-0006
2 Houston Farm riding school, Uphall EOI-0033
7 Easter Breich Farm EOI-0040
8 Land east of Torphichen Road, south of Ballencrieff Toll EOI-0081
8 Land north-east of Sunnyside Cottage, Ballencreiff Toll, EOI-0125
Bathgate
6  Freeport Outlet Centre, Westwood, West Calder EOI-0161 30
6 West Mains Farm 15/42 8
6  Longford Farm 15/43 15
6&7 Gavieside (by Polbeth) 15/41 46
Craigengall Farm 1/37 11
6 Former Breich Inn 21/6 5
1 Site west of Newton at Whitequarries EOI-0071
. . . EWc1 & Use Classes
7 Five Sisters Business Park, Westwood EWca EOI-0164 456
2 8 Houston Mains Holdings LATE-0011
Use Classes
1 Newton North ENN1 456
7 Drum Farm EWb3 Use Class 4
. Use Classes
7  Balgornie EWb5 456
7 Starlaw Farm EBg8a
7 Starlaw Farm EBg8b Use Class 4 v
7 Starlaw Farm EBg8c Uz s

4,5,6
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Ward | Site Name CHaner | R | oo | Pt
2 | Cadzow Estates, land at Kilpunt EOI-0115
2 Land at Houston Mains Holdings LATE-0010
1 Site at Binns Mill EOI-0067
1 Igzcvc:\:c;:?;th east of East Philpstoun, Craigton Quarry & EOI-0069
1 Philpstoun North Bing EOI-0073
2 Land at Muirend, Broxburn EOI-0116
7 Freeport Outlet Centre, Westwood, West Calder EOI-0161 v
7 Freeport Outlet Centre, Westwood, West Calder EOI-0161 v
2 Land at Muirend, Broxburn EOI-0217

LINLITHGOW

Ward | SN ams CHianer | EOIRr | O dass |t
1 Boghall East EOI-0015 50
1 Springfield West EOI-0016
1 Land east of Manse Road EOI-0045 45
1 Kettlestoun Mains EOI-0054
1 Land at Edinburgh Road EOI-0062 60
1 Land at BSW Timber, Falkirk Road EOI-0105 18
1 Wilcoxholm Farm/Pilgrimshill EOI-0114 200 v
1 Doomsdale, Linlithgow Bridge Primary School EOI-0129
1 Mill Road EOI-0131 30
1 | Land at Preston Farm EOI-0168 50 v
1 Clarendon House, 30 Manse Road EOI-0184 8
1 | Clarendon Farm EOI-0210 120 v
1 Westerlea Oct-83 12
1 Former Bus Depot, High Street HLi27 41
1 Stockbridge North (2) HLi29 14
1 The Vennel HLi26
1 Blackness Road ELi8 EOI-0014 Use Class 4
1 Mill Road Industrial Estate ELi4a Use glgsses
1 Mill Road Industrial Estate ELi4b RS glgsses
1 Boghall East ELi2
1 Boghall East EOI-0020
1 Riccarton Farm, Porterside EOI-0050
1 Burghmuir EOI-0103
1 Braehead EOI-0128

1 Kingsfield Farm EOI-0165



LIVINGSTON

Ward Site Name

D

N

A W W A D W W W W D W W WWWWDMou o » o b wbdDh wpHpwwdpod22>pD>rp>D>DDwww

Kirkton Business Centre

Appleton Parkway South East (Eliburn Park)

Murieston South 6A
Site at Wellhead Farm

The Stables, Deer Park

Central Park, Deer Park
Dechmont Law

Linhouse

Murieston South R1

Murieston Castle Farm

Lister Road/Kirkton South
Almond Link Road, Civic Centre Junction
Former Lammermuir House
Glen Road, Deans

Rear of New Deans House
Buchanan House

Houston Road (North)

Eagle Brae Depot

Ballantyne Place (South)
Murieston South 8

Former Laboratory, Craigshill
Bellsquarry (16)

Craigshill (35)

Forth Drive, Craigshill

Dedridge East R2

Deerpark Heights, Eagles View
Kirkton North R5

Kirkton North 10B

Oldwood Place, Eliburn (A&B)
Deans (West)/Hardie Road
Inverimond Community High School
Brucefield Industrial, (Limefields)
1st Phase of Deans South
Broomyknowe Drive, Deans
Former filling station at Almondvale Road
Alderstone Road

Howden House, Howden Park
Almondvale Stadium

Adelaide Street

Deans Road South

Murieston South R1

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HLv59

ELv54
HLv94

HLv26
HLv61
HLv68
HLv73
HLv76
HLv79
HLv85
HLv104
HLv106
HLv111
HLv115
HLv122
HLv128
HLv136
HLv137
D128
AV009
AV010
LE0002
AV008
99/5
LIV 12
HLv94

EOI Ref

EOI-0002 &
EOI-0043 &
EOI-0117

EOI-0024
EOI-0030

EOI-0051 &
EOI-0055

EOI-0058
EOI-0059
EOI-0060
EOI-0099
EOI-0100
EOI-0110
EOI-0152
EOI-0158
EOI-0172
EOI-0176
EOI-0180
EOI-0209
EOI-0221
PJ-0005

EOI-0189

No of Units
or use class

50

80
59

100

*¥250
10
375

35
80
20
10
120
130
30

25
10
10

15
80

45
90

92
170
300

12

14

45

164
30

In
Part
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Ward

ENEY NN,

Site Name

Local Plan or EOI Ref No of Units In
HLA Ref or use class = Part
HLv109 )
HLv110 )
HLv123 )
HLv129 )
Use Classes

ELv2 a5t )
Use Classes

ELv3 45 )

ELv63 Use Class 4 -
Use Classes

ELv5 456 )
Use Classes

ELv9a 45 )
Use Classes

ELv9b P )
Use Classes

ELv15 45 )
Use Classes

ELv16 45 )
Use Classes

ELv17a 45t )
Use Classes

ELv17b 45 )
Use Classes

ELv18 A58 )
Use Classes

ELv21 P )

ELv22 Use Class 4 -
Use Classes

ELv23 P )

ELv25 EOI-0222 Use Classes =

4,5
ELv26 EOI-0223 Use Classes =
4,5

Use Classes

ELv27 P )
Use Classes

ELv28 P )
Use Classes

EOI-0224 P .
Use Classes

ELv30 45 )
Use Classes

ELv34 45 )
Use Classes

ELv36 A58 )

195



196

Local Plan or

No of Units

il i HLA Ref ol or use class = Part
O a D
* ELv39a EOI-0181 Use Classes =
4,5
! ELv39b EOI-0181 Use Classes )
4,5
* ELv39c EOI-0181 Use Classes =
4,5
Use Classes
* ELv39d EOI-0181 o4 .
! ELv41c Use Class 4 -
: ELv41d Use Class 4 -
! ELv41e Use Class 4 -
! ELv41h Use Class 4 -
Use Classes
! ELv43 A5t )
Use Classes
! ELv44 EOI-0036 45,6 ~
Use Classes
! ELv45 p )
Use Classes
! ELv46 P )
Use Classes
! ELv47 P )
Use Classes
* ELv48 P )
Use Classes
! ELv49 P .
Oakba
Use Classes
) ELv59a 456 )
Use Classes
! ELv59b st )
Use Classes
! ELv60 P )
0 0 e ge
3&5 ELv68 Use Class 4 -
Use Classes
’ ELv57b 45 )
Use Classes
’ ELv57c 256 )
Use Classes
’ ELv57d A58 )
Deer Pa
: ELv61 Use Class 4 -
Beugh B
2 ELv64 )
3 [HoustonRoad(Nomh) | Eae | EO0221 :




Ward Site Name

A A MDA DWW W WD WD DA DD

Cousland Farm

Appleton Parkway South East (Eliburn Park)

Linhouse (existing employment)
Linhouse (existing employment)

Almondvale Business Park
Land at Almondvale Business Park

Land at Almondvale Business Park

Toll Roundabout

Site north of Teviot Drive

Livingston South Station

Almondvale Road

The Centre

West Lothian House

Crofthead Community Centre, Dedridge
Buchanan House

Livingston South Station

Murieston (Lyon Drive)

Carmondean

Livingston Station

Eliburn Road (South of Foxenowe Place)
Ladywell West (Fulmar Brae)

Ladywell East (Ladywell East/Cloverbank))
Howden (Howden East/Labrador Avenue)
Craigshill (Almond West/Adelaide Street)
Knightsridge (Cameron Way)

Dedridge (Crofthead Centre/Dedridge West)
Dedridge (Dedridge/Nigel Rise)

Dedridge (Dedridge East)

Linhouse

Balgreen Farm

Former Trim Track, Howden South Road

Site south of West Lothian College, Almondvale Blvd
Roundabout
Site west of Almondvale Roundabout

Site west of Lidl, Almondvale Stadium

Site south of Lidl, Almondvale Stadium

Site east of Almondvale Stadium

Site north of Almondvale Way

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

ELv28
ELv54

ELv54

ELv65
ELv66
ELv67

LC1
LC2
LC3
LC4
LC5
LC6
LC7
LC8
LC9
LC10
LC11
LC12
LC13

TCU1
TCU2

TCU4

TCU5 &
AV008 (in
part)

TCU6
TCU7

TCU8
(Previously
ELv65)

EOI Ref

EOI-0012

EOI-0024
EOI-0099

EOI-0099

EOI-0089
EOI-0089
EOI-0089

EOI-0173

EOI-0098
EOI-0101
EOI-0106
EOI-0107
EOI-0109
EOI-0155
EOI-0208

EOI-0099
EOI-0111

EOI-0189

EOI-0189
EOI-0189

No of Units
or use class

Use Classes
4,6

Use Classes
4,5

Use Classes
4,6

46

45

Part

\



Ward Site Name

4 Site south of Almondvale Way

4 Site north of Almondvale Road

4 Almondvale Roundabout (South) North of Bluebell
Glade, Adambrae

3 Deer Park Avenue

4 Lister Road/Kirkton South

3 Site north of Deans Community High School

4 James Young High School

7 Deans West

4 Charlesfield Road

LIVINGSTON WEST CDA

Ward = Site Name

7
6&7
6&7

Almond North - Gavieside
Almondvale South - Gavieside
Gavieside Farm

Mossend

Cleugh Brae

LONGRIDGE

Ward Site Name

A OO O 0 0 O O

Back O Moss Farm (Site A)

Back O Moss Farm (Site B)

Site west of Curling Pond Lane
Land at Back O Moss/Main Street
Curling Pond Lane

Fauldhouse Road (North)

1 Hillside Place, Whitehart Inn
Longridge Park

MID CALDER

Ward Site Name

5
5
5

Pumpherston Road, Mid Calder
New Calder Paper Mill (frontage site)
New Calder Paper Mill

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

TCU9
(Previously
ELv66)

TCU10
(Previously
ELv67)

TCU11

COuU35
ORB
LCEM1

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

AN
AS
GF
MO
CB

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HLr3
HLr6
11/12
LON1

Local Plan or

HLA Ref

HLv100
HLv134

No of Units

EO! Ref or use class
EOI-0106
EOI-0057
EOI-0152
EOI-0179
FOIREl 01 e e
EOI-0013
1900
231
100
EOIREl 0 e clns
EOI-0028
EOI-0029 55
EOI-0032
EOI-0120 20
25
30
7
5
OIREl e cas
EOI-0169
7
43

Part

Part

Part



NEWTON and WOODEND
Ward = Site Name

1 Land at Gallow Hill, south of Newton

PHILPSTOUN including East & West Philpstoun & Old Philpstoun

Ward = Site Name

1 Wyndford Brae
1 Philpstoun Bowling Club

1 Land north of Fairniehill

POLBETH
Ward = Site Name

6 Langside Farm
6 Polbeth Farm
6 Limefield

PUMPHERSTON
Ward Site Name

5 Harrysmuir Gardens
5 Drumshoreland/Kirkforthar Brickworks (Sites A&B)

Former Pumpherston & Uphall Station Primary School &
Institute

5 Pumpherston Golf Course
5 Pumpherston Farm

5 Clapperton

SEAFIELD
Ward = Site Name

7 Meadowpark
7 Seafield Farm

STONEYBURN/BENTS
Ward Site Name

Foulshiels Road
Land north of the Bentswood Inn

Land south of Lighton Terrace

6

6

6

6  Foulshiels Road
6  Stoneyburn Farm (East)

6  Stoneyburn Farm (West)

6  Stoneyburn Workshops North
6

Burnlea Place & Meadow Place

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

COuU36

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HWc10
HWc12

Local Plan or
HLA Ref
HLv98
cou2s

HLv119

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HSb6
HSb7
HSb8
BEN1
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EOI Ref

EOI-0072

EOI Ref

EOI-0192

EOI-0074

EOI Ref

EOI-0039

EOI Ref

EOI-0096

EOI-0035
EOI-0167

EOI Ref

EOI-0009
EOI-0038

EOI Ref

EOI-0084

EOI-0118

EOI-0119
PJ-0002

No of Units In
oruse class = Part

No of Units In
or use class

No of Units In
oruseclass = Part

24 -

No of Units In
or use class

960 -

15

No of Unitsor  In
use class Part

No of Unitsor  In
use class Part

30 v
30
20
60
60
8
35



THREEMILETOWN

. Local Plan
Ward = Site Name or HLA Ref
1 Land at Redhouse Cottages
1 Trinlaymire Farm
TORPHICHEN
. Local Plan
Ward = Site Name or HLA Ref
9  Cathlaw Lane
9  Site adjacent to Fir Park/Craigs Court, Westfield Road
UPHALL
. Local Plan
Ward = Site Name or HLA Ref
2  Forkneuk East (1) Land at the Strathbrock Estate
2  Forkneuk West/Land at Strathbrock Estate
2  Stankards Road
Carledubs
Land at Station Road
2 Land at Uphall Industrial Estate, south of A89
2  Stankards (South) EUB14
Land at Uphall Industrial Estate, south of A89
Forkneuk East (1) Land at the Strathbrock Estate
UPHALL STATION
. Local Plan
Ward Site Name or HLA Ref
Former Uphall Station Infant School HLv130

5
5
5
5

North east field
Land adjacent to Roman Camp Cottages

Land at Drumshoreland

No of Units or

EOI Ref
use class
EOI-0075
EOI-0195
EOI Ref No of Units or
use class
EOI-0049
EOI-0122
EOI Ref No of Units or
use class
EOI-0017
(east) AU
EOI-0017
(west)
EOI-0132 &
EOI-0145
EOI-0175 100
EOI-0022
Use Classes
EOI-0216
45,6
Use Classes
4,5,6
EOI-0216
EOI-0138a
EOI Ref No of Units or
use class
23
EOI-0021
EOI-0112
EOI-0134



WEST CALDER
. Local Plan
Ward = Site Name or HLA Ref
Site to west of West Calder cemetery
Site at Harwood Farm
Site at Hermand Farm, south east of West Calder
6 Hartwood Road
6 50 Hartwood Road
6 North of Hermand
6 Land south west of West Calder
6 Former Burngrange Park 15/40
6 Station Yard HWc8
6 Parkhead
6 Hartwood Road
6 Parkhead Farm Polbeth, Market Garden
WESTFIELD
. Local Plan
Ward = Site Name or HLA Ref
9  Site to south of South Logiebrae Nursery
. HWf1 &
9  North & South Logiebrae HWE
WHITBURN
. Local Plan
Ward = Site Name or HLA Ref
6&7 Heartlands, Polkemmet
7 Dixon Terrace
7 Blaeberryhill Road
7 Polkemmet Business Centre, Dixon Terrace
7  Site south of Blaeberryhill Road
7  Blaeberry
7 Hunter Grove
6&7 | Polkemmet HWb4
7 Ellen Street HWb10
7 Whitdale, East Main Street HWb11
7  StJosephs Primary (South) HWb13
7 Dixon Terrace (South), Sites 2 & 3 HWb14
7 Heartlands, Polkemmet
7 Cowhill EWb4
6&7 ' Heartlands, Polkemmet
7 Murraysgate, West Main Street
7  Blaeberryhill Road CEM3

6&7

Heartlands, Polkemmet
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EOI Ref

EOI-0031
EOI-0037
EOI-0041

EOI-0042 &

E01-0052
EOI-0066
EOI-0147

LATE-0009

EOI-0186
EOI-0052
EQI-0061

EOI Ref

EOI-0005

EOI Ref

EOI-0001
EOI-0019
EOI-0083
EOI-0108
EOI-0123
EOI-0148
EOI-0151

EOI-0001

EOI-0001
PJ-0004

EOI-0001

No of Units or
use class

25

39

No of Units or
use class

550

No of Units
or use class

250
61

10

40
1970
10
49
30
116

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5,6

In
Part

Part



WILKIESTON

el Sz oriiaret | EORf MR e P
5  Wilkieston HWKkK1 EOI-0076 50 -
5  Land at Site 1 Scottish War Blinded EOI-0077 50 -
5 Land at Site 2 Scottish War Blinded EOI-0078 -
5  Land at Site 3 Scottish War Blinded EOI-0079 -
5  East Coxydene Farm EOI-0170 25 v

WINCHBURGH

Ward)| SteName oriiaret  EOIRt MR e pan
2 Castle Road HWh3 10 -
2 Winchburgh Primary School North, Dunn Place HWh5 EOI-0149 20 -
2 Former Beatlie School WIN1 1 -
2 Glendevon Regeneration site Ccoue 27 -
1 Site west of Glendevon and south of Lampinsdub EOI-0193 250 -
2 Site east of Waterstone Farm and west of Glendevon EOI-0194 -
2 Fawnspark EOI-0196 -
2 Site south of M9 motorway, south of Duntarvie Castle EOI-0197 -
2 Site west of Ross’s Plantation, east of Winchburgh EOI-0198 250 -
) \L,\e;irrx]cci;;llj\lri;ﬁry Mains Golf Club, south east of EOI-0199 i
2 | Site at Niddry Mains Bing, east of Winchburgh EOI-0200 -
2 | Site north of Niddry Castle, south of Winchburgh EOI-0201 250 -
2 | Site at Sewage Works, south of Winchburgh EOI-0202 -
) \S/\;Ei:}?t;g;go; Niddry Farm Cottages, south of EOI-0203 )
2 | Site south of Faucheldean, south west of Winchburgh EOI-0204 -
2 | Site south of Faucheldean, south west of Winchburgh EOI-0205 -
2 | Site south of the Den, west of Winchburgh EOI-0206 -
2 Site at Auldcathie landfill site, west of Winchburgh EOI-0207

WINCHBURGH CDA

ol o Mo
2 Niddry Mains (North) NN 470 -
2 | Claypit CcP 166 -
2 | Myreside MS 420 -

1&2 | Glendevon (South) GS 1021 -

2 | Glendevon (North GN 963 -
2 Niddry Mains (South) NS 410 -
2 Myreside East & Myreside West ME & MW e

4,5,6



Lists of preferred sites

Main Issues Report August 2014

NB colour coding of submissions is provided for ease of reference and to assist in cross-referencing with Settlement Statements

Preferred Alternative

Key to ward references:

Ward 1 : Linlithgow

Ward 2 : Broxburn, uphall and Winchburgh
Ward 3 : Livingston North

Ward 4 : Livingston South

Ward 5 : East Livingston and East Calder
Ward 6 : Fauldhouse and the Breich Valley
Ward 7 : Whitburn and Blackburn

Ward 8 : Bathgate

Ward 9 : Armadale and Blackridge

ADDIEWELL

Ward Site Name

6  Land to west of Loganlea
6  Loganlea Crescent/Place
6  Muirhousedykes Mains (Ross Court)
6  Meadowhead Avenue (North)
6  Addiewell West
ARMADALE

Ward  Site Name

Drove Road

Muirfield, North Street
Land at Heatherfield West
Nelson Park

Station Road

50 East Main Street

R1A (East) Ferrier Path
R1B (West) Hanlin Park
Mayfield Drive

O VOV VOV VvV V vV VvV VvV v©

ARMADALE CDA
Ward = Site Name

Colinshiel (CS)
Lower Bathville (LB)
Tarrareoch (LT)
Netherhouse (NH)
Trees Farm (TF)
Standhill North (SN)
Standhill South (SS)

O VW OV OV OV VvV ©

9 Trees Farm (TF)

Key to site references:
Housing

Employment

Mixed use

Retail
Other proposal

CDA - mixed use

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HAd4
HAd6
HAd7
EAd3

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HAmMS8
HAmM10
HAmM12c
1/34
1/35
NH
NH
ARMS8

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

cs
LB
LT
NH
TF
SN
ss

TF

EOI Ref

LATE-0008

EOI Ref

EOI-0139

EOI Ref

In
Part

No of Units
5
35
5
20

Use Class 6

In
Part

26 v
10
70
47
25 -
7
86
106
20

No of Units

In
Part

No of Units
270
400
350
108
350
300
100

Use Classes
4,5,6



BATHGATE

Ward = Site Name

0O 00 00 00 00

cO 00 0 0 0 0 0o

© 0 0 0 0 o

Bathgate Community Education Centre

Mid Street/Rosemount Court
Meadowpark 13-15 Glasgow Road
Napier Avenue

36-46 North Bridge Street

Former Woodthorpe Garden Centre
Standhill

Easton Road (Sibcas Site)
Little Boghead (6)
Factory Road

Wester Inch, Area O

Wester Inch, Area Q

Wester Inch, Area R

Wester Inch, Area S

Wester Inch, Area T

Wester Inch, Areas X,Y,Z and AA

Wester Inch, Areas U &V & W(1)

Wester Inch, Area W(2)

Wester Inch, Phase 3

Wester Inch, land east of Meikle Lane

Pentland Avenue

Main Street

Main Street

Jarvey Street
Windyknowe/Glasgow Road (East)
Windyknowe/Glasgow Road (West)

Bathgate Foundry South (Former Edgar Allen Works)

Whitburn Road

Kaim Park Hotel Grounds

Garden Cottage, Boghead Estate
Charles Crescent

32 Hopetoun Street

Creamery Garage, 8 Hardhill Road

Bloomfield Place

Pottishaw

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

couz23

HBg24
2/104
2/106

HBg22 &
2/66 (7)

HBg29
HBg30
HBg37

HBg39 &
2/66(11)

HBg39 &
2/66(13)

HBg39 &
2/66(14)

HBg39 &
2/66(15)

HBg39 &
2/66(15)

HBg39 &
2/66(16)

HBg39 &
2/66(17)

HBg39 &
2/66(18)

HBg39 &
2/66(19)

HBg39 &
2/66 (20)

HBg41
HBg43a
HBg43b

HBg45
HBg47a
HBg47b

HBg48

HBg51
HBg54
2/108
2/36
2/109
2/110

EOI Ref

EOI-0056
EOI-0162
EOI-0163

EOI-0053

No of Units

6
9
22

200

298
150
17

21

83

155

184

63

80

88

21
15
15
53
14
46

200

24
10
16
5
14
18

Use Classes
4,5,6

In
Part



Ward = Site Name

7 Easter Inch

7 Inch Wood South

7 Pottishaw

8 Wester Inch

7 Riddochill

7 Inchmuir Road, Whitehill Industrial Estate

7 Pottishaw Place

8 | Waverley Street Depot

8 | Guildiehaugh Depot

8 Wester Inch

8 Blackburn Road

8 Former Abbatoir, Whitburn Road

8  Wester Inch Local Neighbourhood Centre

7 Boghead

7 Inchmuir Road, Whitehill Industrial Estate
BLACKBURN

Ward Site Name

7
7

~N

N N NN NN NN NN

Redhouse West

Beechwood Road

Beechwood Road

Community Centre and site of former petrol filling station,

south of Ashgrove
Trindleyknowe/Whitehill Road
Daisyhill Road

Riddochill Road

West Main Street (West)

West Main Street (East)

16 Bathgate Road

Former garage site, East Main Street
Adult Training Centre, West Main Street
West Main Street

Health centre at Ash Grove

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

EBg2

EBg3

EBg7
EBg9

EBb1

EBb2

EBb4

BLC1
CEM2
EBb5

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HBb5
HBb16

HBb2
HBb6
HBb10
HBb11
HBb18
3/41

BLA 31
BLA3
BLA7
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EOI Ref

EOI-0094

EOI-0153

EOI-0182
LATE-0007
LATE-0014

EOI Ref

EOI-0095

EOI-0140 &

EOI-0183

EOI-0185

EOI-0187

No of Units Part

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5

Use Class 6
Use Class 4

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5,6

In

No of Units Part
74

10

45

10

10
9
15
6
6
5
7
12
Use Class 4



BLACKRIDGE

Ward = Site Name

O VW VOV VvV VvV OV OV VvV ©

BREICH

Harthill Road (Allison Gardens) (A)
Harthill Road (Allison Gardens) (B)
Westcraigs Road (south of railway line)
Craiginn Terrace

Woodhill Road

Sibbald Training Centre (Site 1)
Sibbald Training Centre (Site 2)

Land south of Craiginn Terrace

Local Retail Centre, Main Street

Ward Site Name

()30 NN NN e NN iNe)

BRIDGEHOUSE and BRIDGECASTLE - no entries

Land south of the A71/Blackhill Farm

Rashiehill Crescent
Woodmuir Road (West)
Woodmuir Road (East)
Woodmuir Community Hall

Former Woodmuir Primary School

BRIDGEND

Ward = Site Name

1

Land adjacent to Bridgend Golf Club
Willowdean (South)

Bridgend Farm

Land east of Woodside Place
Auldhill

Bridgend Bing

BROXBURN

Ward = Site Name

2

Hillview Avenue

Kirkhill North Sites 1 & 2

Former Vion factory site
Greendykes Road
Site B - Holmes North

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HBr5a

HBr5b
HBr5¢
HBr8
HBro

TC13

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HBc3
HBc5
HBc6
MUB1
MUB2

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HBd2

Cous
EBd1

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HUB12
HUB13

EOI Ref

EOI-0007
EOI-0008
EOI-0063

EOI Ref

EOI-0190 &
EOI-215

EOI Ref

EOI-0010
EOI-0011
EOI-0065
EOI-0068

EOI Ref

EOI-0085

EOI-0086 &
EOI-0087 &
EOI- 0143 &
EOI-0144 (in

part)
PJ-0008

No of Units

70
6
10
210
30
Use Class 4
Use Class 4

No of Units

30

5
5
120

No of Units

25
40
30
25
5
Use Class 6

No of Units

45

230

250
50
20

In
Part

Part

Part

Part



Ward

2

N N NN

Site Name

Church Street Depot

Site A - Holmes North
Stewartfield
West Main Street (old school site)

Greendykes House, Greendykes Road

Youngs Road South

Clifton View

Clifton View

Youngs Road North

BROXBURN CDA

Ward

N N N NN NN NN DNDNDN

Site Name

Candleworks (CW)

Land east and west of Greendykes Road (GW)

Greendykes Road East (GE)

Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Land at the Strathbrock Estate
West Wood (WW)

Candleworks (CW)

Greendykes Industrial Estate (Gl)
East Mains (EM)

BURNSIDE - no entries

CALDERWOOD CDA
Ward = Site Name
5 Almondell (AD)
5 Raw Holdings West CDA (Remainder)
5 Camps Industrial Estate expansion
DECHMONT
Ward = Site Name
2 Bangour Village Hospital (including expansion site)
2 Land at Main Street
2 Burnhouse

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

BRO6

HUB20
COue
BRO3

EUB1

EUB5

EUB6

EUB7

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HUB17/ CW
GW
GE

ww
Ccw
Gl
EM

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

AD
RW
CE

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HBn1
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EOIRef  NoofUnits "

Part
10
15
10
18
EOI-0064 Use Class 4
Use Classes
4,5,6
Use Classes
4,5,6
Use Classes
4,5,6
Use Classes
4,5
. In
EOI Ref No of Units
Part
100
EOI-0138 580
EOI-0138 135
EOI-0138c
EOI-0138d
EOI-0138e
EOI-0138f
EOI-0138g 690
100
10
. In
EOI Ref No of Units
Part
2300
410
Use Class 5
. In
EOI Ref No of Units
Part
EOI-0034 550
EOI-0166 30 v

PJ-0006 120



EAST CALDER

. Local Plan or . In
Ward Site Name HLA Ref EOI Ref No of Units Part
5 Langton Gardens HEc3 36
5 Millbank Depot HEc4 20
5 Camps Cottage HEc5 11
5 Broompark Farm HEc6 50
5 Raw Holdings (Seven Wells) RH-W 920
EAST WHITBURN
. Local Plan or . In
Ward Site Name HLA Ref EOI Ref No of Units Part
7 Whitrigg Industrial Estate (North East) EEw2 Use Class 6
7 Whitrigg Industrial Estate (South West) EEw3 Use Class 6
ECCLESMACHAN - no entries
FAULDHOUSE
. Local Plan or . In
Ward  Site Name HLA Ref EOI Ref No of Units Part
6 Land on the north eastern boundary of Fauldhouse (part) EOI-0124 25 v
6 Eastwood Park, Lanrigg Road (1) HFh7 20
6 Landrigg Road (2) HFh18 20
6 Meadow Crescent HFh8 7
6 Park View (West) HFh10 30
6 Shotts Road HFh11 30
6 Breichwater Place (formerly Croftfoot Drive) HFh15 61
6  Sheephousehill North HFh19 48
6 Lanrigg Road (3) HFh20 30
6 Eldrick Avenue FAU 4 8
6 Former Cinema (Eldrick Garage) Main Street FAU11 5
6 Eastfield Recreation Ground FAU12 30
GREENRIGG - no entries
KIRKNEWTON
. Local Plan or . In
Ward Site Name HLA Ref EOI Ref No of Units Part
5 Station Road (South) (extension) HKn10 EOI-0090 30
5 Station Road HKn2 17
5 Station Road (East) HKn7 920
5 Milrig Holdings E01-0171



LANDWARD

Ward = Site Name

Freeport Outlet Centre, Westwood, West Calder

6 West Mains Farm
6 Longford Farm
6&7  Gavieside (by Polbeth)

9  Craigengall Farm

6 Former Breich Inn

7 Five Sisters Business Park, Westwood

1 Newton North

7 Drum Farm

7 Balgornie

7 Starlaw Farm

7 Freeport Outlet Centre, Westwood, West Calder
LINLITHGOW

Ward Site Name

1

Boghall East

Land east of Manse Road

Land at Edinburgh Road

Land at BSW Timber, Falkirk Road
Wilcoxholm Farm/Pilgrimshill
Mill Road

Land at Preston Farm

Clarendon House, 30 Manse Road
Clarendon Farm

Westerlea

Former Bus Depot, High Street
Stockbridge North (2)

Blackness Road

Mill Road Industrial Estate

Mill Road Industrial Estate

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

15/42
15/43
15/41
1/37
21/6
EWc1 &
EWc4
ENN1
EWb3

EWb5

EBg8c

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

10/83

HLi27

HLi29
ELi8

ELi4a

ELi4b
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EOI Ref

EOI-0161

EOI-0164

EOI-0161

EOI Ref

EOI-0015
EOI-0045
EOI-0062
EOI-0105
EOCI-0114
EOI-0131
EOI-0168
EOI-0184
EOI-0210

EOI-0014

No of Units

30
8
15
46
11
5

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Class 4

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5,6

No of Units

50
45
60
18
200
30
50

120

12

41

14
Use Class 4

Use Classes
4,5

Use Classes
4,5

In
Part

Part



LIVINGSTON

Ward Site Name

N

W w A A WW W W P,DWW W W DD DWW DWW DD DD DD DD

Kirkton Business Centre

Appleton Parkway South East (Eliburn Park)

Murieston South 6A
Site at Wellhead Farm

Linhouse

Murieston South R1

Murieston Castle Farm

Almond Link Road, Civic Centre Junction
Former Lammermuir House

Glen Road, Deans

Rear of New Deans House

Buchanan House

Houston Road (North)

Eagle Brae Depot

Ballantyne Place (South)

Murieston South 8

Bellsquarry (16)

Craigshill (35)

Forth Drive, Craigshill

Dedridge East R2

Deerpark Heights, Eagles View
Kirkton North 10B

Oldwood Place, Eliburn (A&B)

Deans (West)/Hardie Road
InverImond Community High School
Brucefield Industrial, (Limefields)

1st Phase of Deans South
Broomyknowe Drive, Deans

Former filling station at Almondvale Road
Alderstone Road

Howden House, Howden Park
Almondvale Stadium

Adelaide Street

Deans Road South

Brucefield Park (West)

Brucefield (East)

Brucefield (North)

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HLv59

ELv54
HLv94

HLv26
HLv61
HLv73
HLv76
HLv79
HLv85
HLv104
HLv111
HLv115
HLv122
HLv128
HLv136
HLv137
D128
AV009
AV010
LE0002
AV008
99/5
LIV 12

ELv2

ELv3

ELv63

EOI Ref

EOI-0002 &
EOI-0043 &
EOI-0117

EOI-0024
EOI-0030

EOI-0051 &
EOI-0055

EOI-0099
EOI-0100
EOI-0110
EOI-0158
EOI-0172
EOI-0176
EOI-0180
EOI-0209
EOI-0221
PJ-0005

EOI-0189

No of Units

50

80
59

100

*250
10
375
35
80
20
10
120
130
30

10
10

15
80
45
90

92
170

300
12
14
45

164
30

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Classes
4,5,6

Use Class 4

In
Part

N EVEN BN
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Ward Site Name

Deans Industrial Estate

Eliburn

Houston Industrial Estate

Kirkton Campus

Local Plan or ; In
HLA Ref EOI Ref No of Units Part
Use Classes
ELv5 256 )
Use Classes
ELv9a 256 )
Use Classes
ELv9b 45t )
Use Classes
ELv15 45t )
Use Classes
ELv16 45 )
Use Classes
ELv17a 456 )
Use Classes
ELv17b A58 )
Use Classes
ELv18 45 )
Use Classes
ELv21 P )
ELv22 Use Class 4 -
Use Classes
ELv23 P )
ELv25 EOI-0222 Use Classes =
4,5
ELv26 EOI-0223 Use Classes =
4,5
Use Classes
ELv27 P )
Use Classes
ELv28 P )
Use Classes
EOI-0224 P .
Use Classes
ELv30 256 )
Use Classes
ELv34 45 )
Use Classes
ELv36 P )
ELv39a EOI-0181 Use Classes =~
4,5
ELv39b EOI-0181 Use Classes =
4,5
ELv39c EOI-0181 Use Classes =~
4,5
Use Classes
ELv39d EOI-0181 s .

211



212

Ward = Site Name

TGN NN

385

Local Plan or

HLA Ref EOI Ref No of Units Part

ELv41c Use Class 4 -

ELv41d Use Class 4 -

ELv41e Use Class 4 -

ELv41h Use Class 4 -
Use Classes

ELv43 456 )
Use Classes

ELv44 EOI-0036 256 .
Use Classes

ELv45 P )
Use Classes

ELv46 P )
Use Classes

ELv47 P )
Use Classes

ELv48 P )
Use Classes

ELv49 P )
Use Classes

ELv59a 45t )
Use Classes

ELv59b 45 )
Use Classes

ELv60 P )

ELv68 Use Class 4 -
Use Classes

ELv57b a5t )
Use Classes

ELv57c 45t )
Use Classes

ELv57d a5t )

ELv61 Use Class 4 -
Use Classes

EOI-0012 ppi .

ELv54 EOI-0099 UseClasses

4,5

ELV65 EOI-0089 .
Use Classes

EOI-0173 P .




Ward Site Name

A DA DDA W O A, W W W DWW DD DO DD DD

D

e R

AN A W DN

Livingston South Station

Almondvale Road

The Centre

West Lothian House

Crofthead Community Centre, Dedridge
Livingston South Station

Murieston (Lyon Drive)

Carmondean

Livingston Station

Eliburn Road (South of Foxenowe Place)
Ladywell West (Fulmar Brae)

Ladywell East (Ladywell East/Cloverbank))
Howden (Howden East/Labrador Avenue)
Craigshill (Almond West/Adelaide Street)
Knightsridge (Cameron Way)

Dedridge (Crofthead Centre/Dedridge West)
Dedridge (Dedridge/Nigel Rise)

Dedridge (Dedridge East)

Former Trim Track, Howden South Road

Site south of West Lothian College, Almondvale Blvd
Roundabout

Site west of Almondvale Roundabout
Site west of Lidl, Almondvale Stadium
Site south of Lidl, Almondvale Stadium

Site east of Almondvale Stadium

Site north of Almondvale Way

Site south of Almondvale Way

Site north of Almondvale Road

Almondvale Roundabout (South) North of Bluebell
Glade, Adambrae

Lister Road/Kirkton South

Site north of Deans Community High School
James Young High School

Deans West

Charlesfield Road

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

LC1
LC2
LC3
LC4
LC5
LC6
LC7
LC8
LC9
LC10
LC11
LC12
LC13
TCU1

TCU2

TCU4
TCU5
TCU6
TCU7

TCU8
(Previously
ELv65)

TCU9
(Previously
ELv66)

TCU10
(Previously
ELv67)

TCU11

COu35
ORB
LCEM1
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EOI Ref No of Units

EOI-0101
EOI-0106
EOI-0107
EOI-0109
EOI-0155

46

EOI-0189 45
EOI-0189
EOI-0189

EOI-0152
EOI-0179

In
Part



LIVINGSTON WEST CDA
Ward = Site Name

7 Almond North - Gavieside
6&7
68&7

6 | Mossend

6  Cleugh Brae

Almondvale South - Gavieside

Gavieside Farm

LONGRIDGE
Ward = Site Name

Back O Moss Farm (Site B)

Land at Back O Moss/Main Street
Curling Pond Lane

Fauldhouse Road (North)

1 Hillside Place, Whitehart Inn

[ 3NN W< NN e NN e ) N iNe))

Longridge Park

MID CALDER
Ward = Site Name

5 New Calder Paper Mill (frontage site)
5 New Calder Paper Mill

NEWTON & WOODEND - no entries
PHILPSTOUN including East & West Philpstoun & Old Philpstoun
Ward = Site Name

1 Philpstoun Bowling Club

POLBETH
Ward = Site Name

6 Polbeth Farm

PUMPHERSTON
Ward = Site Name

5 Drumshoreland/Kirkforthar Brickworks (Sites A&B)

Former Pumpherston & Uphall Station Primary School &
Institute

SEAFIELD - no entries

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

AN
AS
GF
MO
CB

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HLr3
HLr6
11/12
LON1

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HLv100
HLv134

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

COuU36

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HWc10

Local Plan or
HLA Ref

HLv98

COou28

EOI Ref

EOI-0013

EOI Ref

EOI-0029
EOI-0120

EOI Ref

EOI Ref

EOI Ref

EOI Ref

No of Units

1900
231
100

No of Units

55
20
25
30
7
5

No of Units

7
43

No of Units

5

No of Units

24

No of Units

960

Part

Part

Part

Part

Part

Part



STONEYBURN/BENTS

Ward = Site Name

A OO OO 0O O

Land north of the Bentswood Inn
Land south of Lighton Terrace
Foulshiels Road

Stoneyburn Farm (East)
Stoneyburn Farm (West)
Stoneyburn Workshops North

Burnlea Place & Meadow Place

THREEMILETOWN - no entries

TORPHICHEN - no entries

UPHALL

Ward = Site Name

Forkneuk East (1) Land at the Strathbrock Estate
Carledubs

2  Land at Uphall Industrial Estate, south of A89

2  Stankards (South)

2  Forkneuk East (1) Land at the Strathbrock Estate
UPHALL STATION

Ward = Site Name

5

Former Uphall Station Infant School

WEST CALDER

Ward = Site Name

6  Site to west of West Calder cemetery
6 Former Burngrange Park
WESTFIELD

Ward = Site Name

9

North & South Logiebrae

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HSb6
HSb7
HSb8
BEN1

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

EUB14

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HLv130

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

15/40

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HWf1 &
HWf2
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EOI Ref

EOI-0118
EOI-0119
PJ-0002

EOI Ref

EOI-0017
EOI-0175

EOI-0216

EOI-0138a

EOI Ref

EOI Ref

EOI-0031

EOI Ref

No of Units

30
30
20
60
60
8
35

No of Units

200
100
Use Classes
4,5,6
Use Classes
4,5,6

No of Units

23

No of Units

25

No of Units

550

Part

Part

Part



WHITBURN
Ward = Site Name

6&7 Heartlands, Polkemmet

7 Dixon Terrace

7 Polkemmet Business Centre, Dixon Terrace
6&7 | Polkemmet

7 Ellen Street

7 Whitdale, East Main Street

7  StJosephs Primary (South)

7 Dixon Terrace (South), Sites 2 & 3
7 Cowhill

7 Murraysgate, West Main Street
7 Blaeberryhill Road
6&7 Heartlands, Polkemmet

WILKIESTON
Ward = Site Name

5 Wilkieston
5 Land at Site 1 Scottish War Blinded

5 East Coxydene Farm

WINCHBURGH
Ward Site Name

Castle Road
Winchburgh Primary School North, Dunn Place

Former Beatlie School

N N NN

Glendevon Regeneration site

—_

Site west of Glendevon and south of Lampinsdub
Site west of Ross’s Plantation, east of Winchburgh
Site north of Niddry Castle, south of Winchburgh
Site at Auldcathie landfill site, west of Winchburgh

N NN

WINCHBURGH CDA
Ward = Site Name

2 Niddry Mains (North)
Claypit
2 | Myreside
1&2 ' Glendevon (South)
2 Glendevon (North
2 Niddry Mains (South)

2 Myreside East & Myreside West

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HWb4
HWb10
HWb11
HWb13
HWb14

EWb4

CEM3

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HWk1

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

HWh3
HWh5
WIN1

COue

Local Plan
or HLA Ref

NN
CcP
MS
GS
GN
NS

ME & MW

EOI Ref

EOI-0001
EOI-0019
EOI-0108

PJ-0004

EOI-0001

EOI Ref

EOI-0076
EOI-0077
EOI-0170

EOI Ref

EOI-0149

EOI-0193
EOI-0198
EOI-0201
EOI-0207

EOI Ref

No of Units

250
61
10

1970
10
49
30

116

Use Classes
4,5,6

No of Units

50
50
25

No of Units

10
20
11
27
250

250

No of Units

470
166
420
1021
963
410

Use Classes
4,5,6
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Appendix 3 List of preferred housing sites and proposed phasing

(i) List of preferred housing sites and proposed phasing

The information on the first table in this appendix provides details of the council’s antipated completions

within the respective periods 2014-19, 2019-24 etc for each individual site within each named settlement.

The programming of ‘preferred’sites has had regard, where appropriate, to their status in the draft Housing Land

Audit 2014.1n some instances this means that their yield may be different to that anticpated in the Settlement
Statements as adjustments have been made to recognise completions that have taken place since 2009.

Key to references:

HLA Ref Housing Land Audit reference
EOI Ref Expression of Interest reference
Local Plan Ref ~ West Lothian Local Plan reference
Brf / Grf B  Brownfield G | Greenfield
Total [
Comp | Completion
Rem [ Remaning
ADDIEWELL
FAZ? EOI Ref PL‘:]C;Lf Site Name
LATE-
i Land to west of Loganlea
26/6 HAd4c  Loganlea Crescent/Place
26/7(2) HAd6 glctjli]:ft\)ousedykes Mains (Ross
26/8 HAd7 | Meadowhead Avenue (North)
ARMADALE
I;';? EOI Ref PI: ?]cglef Site Name
1/25 HAmM8 | Muirfield (North Street)
HAmM10 ' Land at Heatherfield West
1/29c¢ HAm12c = Nelson Park
1/35 50 East Main Street
NH R1A (East) Ferrier Path
NH R1B (West) Hanlin Park
ARM8 Mayfield Drive
1/37 Craigengall Farm
1/30 South Couston Farm

2014 - 2019
2019-2024

2024 - 2029
2029 - 2034
2044 - 2036

14-
Brf/ Total Comp Rem

Grf

(a}

1
BBl -
35 0 35

H B:

EICRE] -

()

()

()

14-
2’:]{ Total Comp Rem

1

o

B

26 P4
20 | 0 | 20 B
M -
4

O 60O @O 6O ® O O

19-
24

© o oooooooRs

24-
29

NN
o

O O O © © o o o o

29-
34

w N
RS

O O O ©O © O o o o

34-
36

w
&

O O O ©O © © o o o

217
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ARMADALE CDA

HLA
Ref

cS
LT
LT
NH
TF
SN
ss

EOI Ref

BATHGATE

HLA
Ref

2/69

2/106

2/66(7)

2/66(7)
2/98a
2/7E
2/73
2/66
(15)
2/66
(16)
2/66
(17)
2/66
(18)
2/66
(19)
2/66
(20)
2/78

2/100

2/105a

2/105b

EOI Ref

EOI-
0056

EOI-
0162
EOI-
0163

Local
Plan Ref

Local
Plan Ref

HBg24

HBg22

HBg29
HBg30
HBg37

HBg39

HBg39

HBg39

HBg39

HBg39

HBg39

HBg41
HBg43b
HBg45

HBg47

HBg47

Site Name

Colinshiel

Lower Bathville
Tarrareoch
Netherhouse
Trees Farm
Standhill (North)
Standhill (South)

Site Name

Mid Street/Rosemount Court

Meadowpark, 13-15 Glasgow
Road

Napier Avenue
Former Woodthorpe Garden

Centre

Standhill, Site A, (Inchcross
Grange)

Standhill, Site B

Easton Road (Sibcas Site)
Little Boghead (6), Phase 1
Factory Road

Wester Inch, Areas S

Wester Inch, Areas X,Y, Z and
AA, (Wester Grove/The Lays)
Wester Inch, Areas U &V,
(Queens Gait & Reiver Grange)
Wester Inch, Area W2,

(Royal Gardens)

Wester Inch, Phase 3

Wester Inch, Land east of
Meikle Lane

Pentland Avenue

Main Street

Jarvey Street
Windyknowe/Glasgow Road
(East)
Windyknowe/Glasgow Road
(West)

Brf/
Grf

OO 606060606

Brf/
Grf

ve]

(A ve)

W O W ™ W @

ve)

ve)

o W

ve)

o

14- 19-
24

19
270 | 0 | 270 |REVRREY:
400 | 0 | 400 REZRRYS
350 | 0 | 350 RIZRRES
n N 109 O

Total Comp Rem

350 (0] 168 182

“ {008 120 180
(100 | 0 | 100 [RZRIPE

14- 19-
Total Comp Rem

19 24
oo o IR
BIR - -

20| o |20 [PLYNC
298| 0 | 293 EEAREX

150 508 150 O

)
123 | 106 | 17 KRN

W 76 O

Bl o

KR o -
(53| o |53 [PEREE

24-

—_
o ©

o O O ©o o

24-
29

29-
34

O O O © © o o

29-
34

34-

o O O © ©o o o

34-
36
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HLA Local . Brf/ 14- 19- 24- 29- 34-
Ref EOI Ref Plan Ref Site Name Grf Total Comp Rem 1o oo et e
Bathgate Foundry South,
2/101a HBg48 | (Former Edgar Allen Works) B 0O 0 0 o
Whitburn Road
2/94 HBg51 | Kaim Park Hotel Grounds G 0O 0O 0 o
G ,Boghead
296 HBg54 arden Cottage, Boghea G olololo
Estate
2/36 32 Hopetoun Street B 0O 0 O O
2/109 Creamery Garage, 8 Hardhill B olololo
Road
2/110 Bloomfield Place B 0O 0 O o
CoU3 Bathga'te Community B olololo
Education Centre
EOI-0153 Guildiehaugh Depot 1 0 0 0
EOI-0094 Waverley Street Depot B 8
LATE-
Blackburn Road B 10 0 0 O
0007
LATE- F Abbatoir, Whitb
ormer atoir, itburn B w0l ol olo
0014 Road
BLACKBURN
HLA Local . Brf/ 14- 1 19- 24- 29- 34-
Ref EOI Ref Plan Ref Site Name Grf Total Comp Rem 19| 24 | 29 | 34 | 36

3/26 (;E(?gls HBb5 | Redhouse West G n 74,0 0 0 O

3/10 HBb16  Beechwood Road c EIEHE 0o 0 o o o

EOI-
0140 &
=i Beechwood Road G 24 21 0 0 0
0183
EOI- Community centre and site of
former petrol filling station south = B 10 O 0 0 0
0185 of Ashgrove
EOI-0187 Trindleyknowe/Whitehill Road B 0O 10 0 0 O
3/2(2) HBb2 | Daisyhill Road B 9 0 0 O O
3/27 HBb6 Riddochhill Road G 0O 15 0 0 0
3/32 HBb10 | West Main Street (West) G 0O 6 0 O 0
3/33 HBb11 | West Main Street (East) G 0 6 0 0 0
3/36 HBb18 | 16 Bathgate Road B 5 0 0 0 O
East Main Street (F r
341 as a|f1 reet (Forme B 70 0 0 o
garage site)
Adult Training Centre, West
BLAz1 | oWt raining tentre 12 PH 12 0 0 0 o0
Main Street

219
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BLACKRIDGE

HLA
Ref EOI Ref
31/5
(A)
31/5
(B)
31/12
31/13
31/11
BREICH
HLA
Ref EOI Ref
21/4
21/3
21/5
MUB1
MUB2
BRIDGEND
HLA
Ref EOI Ref
EOI-
0010
EOI-
22/4 0011
EOI-
0065

Local
Plan Ref

HBr5

HBr6

HBr5b

HBr8
HBr9

Local
Plan Ref

HBc3
HBc5
HBc6

Local

Plan Ref

HBd2

COous

14-
Site Name i Total Comp Rem
Grf
Harthill Road, (Allison Gardens)
B RE]
(A)
Harthill Road, (Allison Gardens)
G
(B)
Westcraigs Road (south of railway G
line)
Craiginn Terrace G
Woodhill Road G
14-
Site Name Brf/ Total Comp Rem
Grf
Rashiehill Crescent G 0
Woodmuir Road (West) G 3
Woodmuir Road (East) G 48
Woodmuir Community Hall B 5
Former Woodmuir Primary
B 5
School
14-
Site Name Brf/ Total Comp Rem
Grf 1
Land adjacent to Bridgend Golf G n 25
Course
Willowdean (South) B n 20
Bridgend Farm G n 10
Auldhil . [ECNIEN >

19-
24

10

66
30

19-
24

72

19-

24

20

20

24-

o O O o o

24-
29

29-
34

34-

o O O o o

34-
36



BROXBURN / UPHALL
HLA Local
Ref L Plan Ref
EOI-
0085
EOI-
0086,
0087,
0143,
0144
4/37 HUB12
PJ-0008
4/22 HUB13
4/39 HUB15
4/38a ALIE 2
part
BRO3
BRO6
EOI-
0175
BROXBURN EAST CDA
HLA Local
Ref L Plan Ref
4/40 HUb17
EO1-
CDA 0138 GW
EOI-
CDA 0138 GE
CDA WwW
CDA Gl
CALDERWOOD CDA
HLA Local
Ref ot Plan Ref
AD
AD
AD
AD
CDA RW
CDA RW

Site Name

Hillview Avenue

Kirkhill North Sites 1 & 2

Greendykes Road

Former Vion factory site, East
Main Street

Holmes North (Site B)
Albyn

Holmes North (Site A)

Old School site, West Main Street
Stewartfield

Carledubs

Site Name

Candleworks

Land east and west of
Greendykes Road
Greendykes Road (East)

Westwood

Greendykes Industrial Estate

Site Name

Almondell, Phase 1, Sites MWc,
MWd, MWf, MWe, LKa and LKb **

Almondell, Phase 1, Sites Lka/LKc

Almondell, Phase 1,
Sites MWf/LKb

Almondell (Balance)

Raw Holdings West (Seven
Wells)

Raw Holdings West CDA
(Balance)
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Brf/ 14-

Total Comp Rem

230 O 230

EINRE]

250 O | 250

EINRE] -
350 0 [ 350 [

G -

mERE -
RN

100 ge2dd

o]

(A @™ o lve] lon]

T @

()

Brf/ 14-

Grf
B

Total

Comp Rem 19
(100 0 | 100 J2

G

(a)

Lo o]
—_
o
—_
o

Brf/ 14-

Grf

Total Comp Rem

19
gpE -

o7 o |07 e

2020 2020 264

G

() (a}

(a)

()

()

19-
24

26
82

20
288

52

19-
24
28

360

111

336

19-
24

396

240

62

24-
29

124

282

24-
29

450

98

29-
34

o o O o o

o

29-
34

29-
34

660

0

34-
36

o o o o (=}

o

34-
36

34-
36

250

0
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DECHMONT

HLA
Ref EOI Ref
5/5(a) EOI-
(b) 0034
EOI-
0034
EOI-
0166
PJ-0006
EAST CALDER
HLA
Ref EOI Ref
6/15
6/17
FAULDHOUSE
HLA
Ref EOI Ref
EOI-
0124
7/24
7/26
7/25
7/30
7/38
7/39
7/40
KIRKNEWTON
HLA
Ref EOI Ref
EOI-
9/14 0090
9/2
9/11

Local

Plan Ref

HBn1/
HBn1
(Exp)

Local
Plan Ref

HEc4
HEc5
HEc6

Local
Plan Ref

HFh8
HFh10
HFh11

HFh15

HFh19
HFh7

HFh18

HFh20
FAU4

FAU11

FAU12

Local
Plan Ref

HKn10

HKn2
HKn7

Site Name

Bangour Village Hospital
(including expansion site)

Bangour (additional units)

Land at Main Street

Burnhouse

Site Name

Millbank Depot
Camps Cottage

Broompark Farm

Site Name

Land on the north eastern
boundary of Fauldhouse (part)

Meadow Crescent
Park View (West)
Shotts Road

Breichwater Place (formerly
Croftfoot Drive)

Sheephousehill (North)
Eastwood Park, Lanrigg Road (1)
Lanrigg Road (2)

Lanrigg Road (3)

Eldrick Avenue

Former Cinema (Eldrick
Garage) Main Street

Eastfield Recreation Ground

Site Name

Station Road (South) (extension)

Braekirk Gardens

Station Road (East)

BGr:f/ Total Comp Rem 11‘;_
e
- BDE -
.00
M 20| 0 |120 B8
'2::{ Total Comp Rem 14

19
s [EENICHEZE o
M 50 | 0 |50 N

Brf/ 14-

Total

C Rem
Grf ome

o
N
()]
N
(]
N
[0}

QO O o
H
o
w
o
o

(9}
N
oo
—_
N
[e))
—_

™ O ™ W™ O
N
o
N
o

o~}
n
n

(%2}

o
w
H
w
o
w
o

Brf/ 14-

Total Comp Rem

Grf 19
@0
< IEIERA
¢ ENNES

19-
24

240

50

15
72

19-
24
22

19-
24

19-
24

30
6

48

24-
29

164

24-
29

24-
29

—_
o <

o O O o

24-
29

29-
34

0

29-
34

O O O O OO o o o o o

o

29-
34

34-
36

34-
36

34-

O O O O O o o o o o

34-
36



LINLITHGOW

HLA

Ref EOI Ref

EOI-
0015

EQI-
0045

EOI-
0062

EOI-

0105
EOI-0114
EOI-0131
EOI-0168
EOI-0184
EOI-0210

10/79

10/69
)

10/83

LIVINGSTON

HLA

Ref EOI Ref

EOI-0002
& EOI-
0043 &

EOI-0117

EOI-
0024

MS6A

EOI-0051
& EOI-
0055

EOI-0099
MSR1 | EOI-0100

EOI-0158
EOI-0172
EOI-0176
EOI-0180
EOI-0209
EOI-0221
PJ-0005
EE5B
MS8
B16
G35
o003

Local
Plan Ref

HLi27

HLi29

Local
Plan Ref

HLv59

ELv54
HLv94

HLv26
HLv61
HLv73
HLv76
HLv79
HLv85

Site Name

Boghall East

Land east of Manse Road

Land at Edinburgh Road

Land at BSW Timber, Falkirk Road

Wilcoxholm Farm/Pilgrimshill
Mill Road

Land at Preston Farm
Clarendon House, Manse Road

Clarendon Farm

Former Bus Depot, High Street

Stockbridge North (2)

Westerlea Court, Friarsbrae

Site Name

Kirkton Business Centre

Appleton Parkway South East
(Eliburn Park)

Murieston South 6A
Site at Wellhead Farm (part)

Linhouse
Murieston South R1

Almond Link Road, Civic Centre
Junction

Former Lammermuir House
Glen Road, Deans

Rear of New Deans House
Buchanan House
Houston Road (North)
Eagle Brae Depot
Ballantyne Place (South)
Murieston South 8
Bellsquarry (16)
Craigshill (35)

Forth Drive, Craigshill
Dedridge East R2

Brf/
Grf

G

(a)

on]

QO ™ WO 6O 606060

Brf/
Grf

loe]

()

()

()

O o

()

QOO0 060 @™ O ® O ® O O @

Main Issues Report August 2014 |

14-
Total Comp Rem

19
BoE -
o
Bog -
oo -

EIRRES o
EINREY >
50| 0[50

Total Comp Rem

19
EIENE] -

A s

100 O | 100

250 0 | 250 RER
o Lo 0 B

5[0

I8 10

RN

19-
24

45

30

200

50

72

19-
24

52

106

o O o o

—
S © © o o

(@30

24-
29

o

o O O O o o o o

24-
29

o

O O O O © © O o o o o o o

29-
34

o

o O O O o o o o

29-
34

o

O O O O ©O © O o o o o o o

34-
36

o

o O O O O o o o

34-
36
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HLA Local
Ref L b Plan Ref
KW002 HLv104
KN10B HLv111
DI27 HLv122
B17 HLv136
HLv137
D128 HLv138
AV008
LIV12
TCU1
99/5
AV008 ' EOI-0189
(part) & TCU5
TCU8
TCU9
TCU10
LIVINGSTON WEST CDA
HLA Local
Ref B Plan Ref
CDA MO
CDA MO
CDA CB
CDA GF
LONGRIDGE
HLA Local
Ref ek Plan Ref
EOI-
0120
11/1 HLr3
11/11 HLr6
11/12
LON1
MID CALDER
HLA Local
Ref = Plan Ref
99/4 HLv100
99/4 HLv134

Site Name

Deerpark Heights, Eagles
View, Livingston

Kirkton North 10B
Deans (West)/Hardie Road

Brucefield Industrial,
(Limefields)

1st Phase of Deans South
Broomyknowe Drive, Deans
Almondvale Stadium
Deans Road South

Former Trim Track, Howden
South Road

43-48 Adelaide Street

Site west of Lidl, Almondvale
Stadium

Site north of Almonvale Way
Site south of Almondvale Way

Site north of Almondvale
Road

Site Name

Mossend (A)
Mossend (B)
Cleugh Brae

Gavieside Farm

Site Name

Land at Back O Moss Farm/Main
Street

Curling Pond Lane

Fauldhouse Road (North)

1 Hillside Place, Whitehart Inn
Longridge Park

Site Name

New Calder Paper Mill (frontage
site)

New Calder Paper Mill

Brf/
Grf

O O ®mO6O0 O 6 o

loe]

O O 6 o

Brf/
Grf

G
G
G
G

Brf/
Grf

(a}

QO @ O O

Brf/

B

14-

Total Comp Rem

19

EENRE s
BN o

170 | O

300 | 0 | 300 I8
2] 0 |12 KB
n 28 96
EXREN ;

IVl 120

30 30

EIXRED -
EIXRE «

14-

Total Comp Rem

19
(173 0 | 173 REE
58| 0 | 58 B
100| 0 100

Total Comp Rem

Eog -

Total Comp Rem

ﬂ 43

19-
24

50

240

68

19-

24- 29- 34-
29 34 36
0 0 0
0O o0 0
0O O 0
0O 0 0
0 0 0
0O o0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0O o0 0
0 0 0
0O 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
24- 29- 34-
29 34 36
0 0 0
0

0 0 0
864 460 O
24- 29- 34-
29 34 36
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0O 0 0
0O 0 0
24- 29- 34-
34 36

0 0

0 0



PHILPSTOUN
Local
Plan EOI Ref = HLA Ref
Ref
COou36
POLBETH
HLA Local
Ref B Plan Ref
15/39 HWc10
15/41
PUMPHERSTON
HLA Local
Ref e Plan Ref
27/3 HLv98
couz2s
STONEYBURN/BENTS
HLA Local
Ref HO Plan Ref
EOI-
0118
EOI-
0119
PJ-0002
13/12 HSb6
13/13 HSb7
13/15
BENT1
WEST CALDER
HLA Local
Ref =0 e Plan Ref
15/42
15/43
EOI-
0161
WESTFIELD
HLA Local
Ref SO Plan Ref
16/3 &
16/4 L5

Site Name

Bowling Club

Site Name

Polbeth Farm

Gavieside

Site Name

Drumshoreland/Kirkforthar
Brickworks (Site A)

Drumshoreland/Kirkforthar
Brickworks (Site B)

Former Pumpherston & Uphall

Station Primary School & Institute

Site Name

Land north of the Brentswood
Inn (part)

Land south of Ligton Terrace

Foulshiels Road

Stoneyburn Farm (East)
Stoneyburn Farm (West)
Stoneyburn Workshops North
Burnlea Place & Meadow Place

Site Name

West Mains Farm (Lowland
Crofts)

Longford Farm (Lowland Crofts)

Freeport Outlet Centre

Site Name

North & South Logiebrae
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14- 19- 24- 29- 34-
Brf/ Total Comp Rem

Grf 19 24 29 34 36

s IEICNIEN 5 0o o o o

34-
36

Brf/ 14- 19- 24- 29-
Total Comp Rem
Grf 19 24 29 34

c EINNEN 4 0o o o o
B IR 46 o o o o

34-
36

14- 19- 24- 29-
Brf/ Total Comp Rem

Grf 19 24 29 34
(SPEN 264

I 625 | O
o8- - -
). . - OO

361 0 0 O

Brf/ Total Comp Rem 14-1 15124~ | 29- | 34-
Grf 19 24 29 34 36
g - [ |- IR
G M 30 0 0O O O
G 0 20 0 0 O
c EXNNEY s 12 0 o o
¢ EARNEN 4 12 0 o o
5 NN 0o s o o o
¢ IEANBER 3 0o o o o

19- 24- 29- 34-

24 29 34 36

14- 19- 24-

24 29

29-
34

34-
36

Brf/
Grf 19

Total Comp Rem

406 0 0 O
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WHITBURN
HLA

Ref EOI Ref
EOI-
0001
EOI-
0019
EOI-
0108
17/22
(1)
17/22
(2)
17/22
17/30
17/32
PJ-0004
WILKIESTON
HLA
Ref EOI Ref
EOI-
32/1 0076
EOI-
0170
WINCHBURGH
HLA
Ref EOI Ref
EOI-
18/13 0149
18/05
WIN1
EOI-
0193

Local
Plan Ref

HWb4

HWb4

HWb4
HWb11
HWb13

Local
Plan Ref

HWk1

Local
Plan Ref

HWh5

HWh3

COU6

Site Name

Heartlands, Polkemmet
Dixon Terrace

Polkemmet Business Centre

Polkemmet, Heartlands (1)

Polkemmet, Heartlands,

Areas A,B&C

Polkemmet, (Balance)
Whitdale, East Main Street
St.Joseph's Primary (South)
Murraysgate, West Main Street

Site Name

Wilkieston

East Coxydene Farm

Site Name

Winchburgh Primary School,
Dunn Place

Castle Road

Former Beatlie School
Glendevon regeneration site

Site west of Glendevon and
south of Lampinsdub

Brf/ 14-
Grf Total Comp Rem 19
.
. B -
. B5E -
B . et 88
5 n 7 o
B 49
G n EL 30
8 60| 0 | 60 G
14-
2’:]{ Total Comp Rem

- @oE-

€ 25 | 0 | 25

14-
zr:f/ Total Comp Rem
. gog -
M 10| o |10 B
» EINICHEEE '
s [ANCNED -

19-
24

19-
24

24-
29

240

24-
29

24-

o O o o

250

29-

10

29-
34

34-
36

34-
36

34-

o O o o



WINCHBURGH CDA
HLA Local
Ref O Plan Ref
CDA GN
CDA GN
CDA GS
CDA GS
CDA GS
CDA GS
CDA NN
CDA NS
CDA CP
CDA MS
CDA MS
SMALL SITES
HLA Local
Ref 0l e Plan Ref
WEST LOTHIAN
Total Comp

25494 1110 | 24384

Site Name 2‘::

Glendevon (North), Block M, G

(Winchburgh Village)

Glendevon (North), (Balance) G

Glendevor? (South), Block K, Site G

A, (Churchill Brae)

Glendevon (South), Block K, Site G

B, (Glendevon Gait)

Glendevon (South), G

(Glendevon Steadings)

Glendevon (South), Balance G

Niddry Mains (North) G

Niddry Mains (South) G

Claypit G

Myreside, Block AA, G

(Seton Park)

Myreside, (Balance) G

Site Name 2:{
Rem 14-19 19- 24

9556 8728

Total

Comp

111 0

0

Total Comp

19
. -

24-29
4297

EIRRE >

n 32 0 0 0 0
o o

EINRED -
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14- 19-

24

29-
34

Rem

s 111 0 O O O

360 360 36 O

240 360

0

240 182 0
216 146 0 O
0

7294 0 O

58 105 48 0 0 O

147 0 0 0

14- 19-
24

175

24-
29
175

29-
34
175

34-
36
70

Rem

29-34
2172

34- 36
351
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(ii) List of sites not carried forward

Where sites which have been wholly completed (or de-allocated) they have been identified in the table below.

ARMADALE

HLA Ref

1/34 Site complete
1/19(1) | Site complete
1/19(2) | Site complete

1/38 Site complete

BATHGATE

HLA Ref

2/104 Site complete
2/108 | Site complete
Site complete

)
2/66(12) | Site complete
2/66(13) | Site complete
2/66(14) | Site complete
2/66(15) | Site complete
2/66(17) | Site complete

2/66(17b) ' Site complete
2/85a Site complete
2/107 | Site complete
2/108 | Site complete
2/40 De-allocated

BLACKBURN

HLA Ref

3/35 Site complete
3/29(2) | Site complete
3/32 Site complete
3/39 Site complete

BLACKRIDGE

HLA Ref

31/3 Site complete
31/8 Site complete
31/9 Site complete
31/10 | Site complete

Local Plan
Ref

HAm12a
HAmM12b

Local Plan
Ref

HBg20

HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg39
HBg43a
HBg49

Local Plan
Ref

Local Plan
Ref

Site Name

Station Road

Hardhill Farm, East Main Street
Hardhill Farm, East Main Street
Ferrier Crescent

Site Name

36-46 North Bridge Street
68 Mid Street

Wester Inch, Area O
Wester Inch, Area P
Wester Inch, Area Q
Wester Inch, Area R
Wester Inch, Area T
Wester Inch, Area H
Wester Inch, Area W1 (PrincessGardens)
Main Street

Boghall Playing Fields
Charles Crescent

12-14 Gideon Street

Site Name

Southill Farm

Elm Grove/Bathgate Academy Phase 2
Rowan Drive East (EIm Terrace)
Ladeside Avenue

Site Name

West Craigs Inn
Blackridge Farm
Blairhill View

Woodhill Court

No

25
65
25
19

No

12
22

65
17
21
10
87
37
15
68
16
15

No

76
32
10

No

29
49



BROXBURN

HLA Ref

4/50 Site complete
BRO3 Alternative use
4/52 Site complete
4/54 Site complete

EAST CALDER

HLA Ref
6/12 Site complete

UPHALL STATION

HLA Ref
4/55 Site complete

WEST CALDER

HLA Ref
15/40 | Site complete

WHITBURN

HLA Ref

17/29 | Site complete
17/32(1) | Site complete
17/32(2) @ Site complete

KIRKNEWTON
HLA Ref
9/2 Site complete
LINLITHGOW

HLA Ref

10/83 Site complete
10/71 Site complete
10/77 | Site complete

Local Plan
Ref

Local Plan
Ref

HEc3

Local Plan
Ref

HLv130

Local Plan
Ref

Local Plan
Ref

HWb10
HWb14
HWb14

Local Plan
Ref

Local Plan
Ref
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Site Name

Holmes Park South

West Main Street (old school site)
Johnston Avenue

West Park Grove

Site Name

Langton Gardens

Site Name

Former Uphall Station Infant School

Site Name

Former Burngrange Park

Site Name

Ellen Street
Dixon Terrace (South) Sites 1
Dixon Terrace (South) Sites 2 & 3

Site Name

Station Road (land west of Highfield House)

Site Name

North Mains, Beecraigs
Braehead Road
High Street

No

44
18
14
32

No

36

No

23

No

39

No

10
49
116

No

No

66
10



LIVINGSTON

HLA Ref
EE24 & .
EE25 Site complete
LwW8 Site complete
LW10 Site complete
LER1b | Site complete
AV009  Site complete
AV010  Site complete
LV1 Site complete
MUC1 Site complete
KEOO1 Site complete
EE11 Site complete
C009 Site complete
KWR1b ' Site complete
C006 Site complete
LEO02 | Site complete
TORPHICHEN
HLA Ref
20/7 Site complete
WEST CALDER
HLA Ref
15/38 | Site complete
TOTAL
Total

Local Plan
Ref

HLv115

HLv128

HLv110

Local Plan
Ref

Local Plan
Ref

Site Name

Oldwood Place, Eliburn A & B

Site of former Peel House

Inveralmond Community High School
Ladywell

Former Filling Station at Almondvale Road
Alderstone Road

Hanover House, Bloom Court
Carmondean Centre (South)

Houston Interchange West

Eliburn East (11)

Almond East Road (East) (Beatlie School)
Knightsridge West 1b

Groves East (Maple Grove)

Howden House, Howden Park

Site Name

Wallhouse Farm

Site Name

Harburn Road South

No

90

44
92
24
14
45

46
56
30
30
10
56
17

No

No

12

No
1788
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Appendix 4

Completions from 2009 to 2014 and preferred sites contributing to the housing land
supply by settlement

Completions Potential LDP

Settlement Allocations 2014 2014-2024 Post 2024
2009- 2014 -2024
Addiewell 0 65 65
Armadale CDA 152 1879 1863 16
Blackburn 66 209 209
Blackridge 57 314 314
Bridgend 0 100 100
Broxburn/Uphall 119 1088 1026 62
Broxburn East CDA 0 1515 1109 406
Calderwood CDA 10 2790 1332 1458
0 700 536 164
East Calder 38 83 81 2
Fauldhouse 21 314 272 42
Linlithgow 39 648 648
Livingston West CDA 0 2231 907 1324
Longridge 12 87 87
Mid Calder 0 50 50
Philpstoun 0 5 5
Polbeth 0 70 70
0 975 975
Torphichen 6 0 0
West Calder 51 53 53
Westfield 0 550 550
Winchburgh 0 318 68 250
Winchburgh CDA 75 3395 2200 1195
Small Sites 249 300 420
West Lothian Total 2947 24384 18284 6820
*This is a summary relating to the accompanying spreadsheet

231



Glossary of terms

Affordable housing

Housing of a reasonable quality that is affordable
to people on modest incomes. In some places
the market provides some or all of the affordable
housing needed, while in other places it will be
necessary to make housing available at a cost
below market value to meet an identified need.

Air Quality Management Area (AQMA)

An area declared by a local authority where
national air quality standards are not being met,
or in danger of not being met.

Allocation

Land identified in a local plan/local development
plan as appropriate for a specific land use.

Battlefield sites

Sites within Historic Scotland’s Inventory of
Historic Battlefields, a list of nationally important
battlefields in Scotland.

Brownfield site

Land which has previously been developed.
The term may encompass vacant or derelict
land; infill sites; land occupied by redundant

or unused buildings; and developed land
within the settlement boundary where further
intensification of use is considered acceptable.
A brownfield site should not be presumed to be
suitable for development.

Central Scotland Green Network (CSGN)

National-scale project identified by Scottish
Government through National Planning
Framework defined as ‘A strategic network of
woodland and other habitats, active travel routes,
greenspace links, watercourses and waterways,
providing an enhanced setting for development
and other land uses and improved opportunities
for outdoor recreation and cultural activity' See
Green Corridors and Green Network.

Climate change

A change in the “average weather” that a given
region experiences.

Commercial leisure development

Developments that attract large numbers of
people including multiplex cinemas, bingo

halls, nightclubs, tenpin bowling, casinos, and
commercial sports facilities, including health and
fitness centres.
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Comparison retail

Shopping not classified as Convenience retail.

The purchaser will compare items on the basis

of price and quality before a purchase is made.
Comparison retail items are not purchased on

a regular basis, unlike convenience retail items.
Comparison retail can be further categorised as
Personal retail and Household (bulky goods) retail.

Conservation areas

An area designated under the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 as being of
particular architectural or historic value within
which greater planning controls are exercised in
order to protect the character of the area.

Constrained housing land supply

That part of the established housing land
supply which may be affected by infrastructure
constraints, land contamination or ownership/
marketing issues.

Convenience shopping

Broadly defined as food shopping, drinks, tobacco,
newspapers, magazines and confectionary,
purchased regularly forimmediate consumption.

Core Paths Network

Core Paths are a new feature of the outdoor
access provisions brought in by the Land Reform
(Scotland) Act 2003. As a system they can
comprise many different types of path and will
cater for all types of user.They will satisfy the basic
path needs for local people and visitors, providing
links to the wider path network and countryside.

Cumulative impact (retail)

Combined effect of all out-of-centre
developments, developed and proposed, on the
town centre, or the effect of such developments
on all strategic centres, including the town centre.

Density

The intensity of development in a given area. It is
usually measured as a net dwelling density, e.g.
30 dwellings to the hectare.

Derelict land

Land which has been so badly damaged by
development or use that it is incapable of
being developed for beneficial use without
rehabilitation.

Design and Access Statement

Required to be submitted with certain

planning applications (e.g.for national or major
developments, or within conservation areas),
outlining the design principles guiding the
application, and how design issues impacting on
disabled people have been addressed



Developer Contribution
Financial (or in kind) contribution towards

infrastructure required as a result of development.

Edge of centre

A location within easy walking distance of the
town centre, and usually adjacent to the town
centre, and providing parking facilities that serve
the centre as well as the store, thus enabling one
trip to serve several purposes.

Effective housing land supply

That part of the established housing land
supply which is free or is expected to be free of
development constraints in the period under
consideration, and will therefore be available for
the construction of housing.

Edinburgh Glasgow Improvement Project (EGIP)

A set of enhancement works on the Edinburgh/
Glasgow/Dunblane rail corridor aimed at
increasing capacity and reducing journey times.

Employment Land Supply

All land and buildings used or designated for
purposes under Classes 4 (Business), 5 (General
Industry) and 6 (Storage and Distribution) of the
1997 Town and Country Planning (Use Classes)
(Scotland) Order, considered to be appropriate or
marketable as per the definition set out in SPP and
by Planning and Economic Development Services.

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)

Procedure governed by the Environmental
Impact Assessment (Scotland) Regulations

2011, whereby the likely environmental effects
of certain types and scales of development,

and developments in sensitive locations, are
examined in sufficient detail before the grant of
planning permission

Environmental Report

Documents the Strategic Environmental
Assessment (SEA) of the LDP. A SEA of the LDP
is required by the Environmental Assessment
(Scotland) Act 2005

Equalities Impact Assessment (EqlA)

This is a thorough and systematic analysis to
determine the extent of the impact of a new
policy upon the equalities categories.

Established housing land supply

The total housing land supply - including both
unconstrained and constrained sites. Includes
the effective housing land supply, plus the
remaining capacity of sites under construction,
sites with planning consent; sites in adopted
local development plans and where appropriate
other buildings and land with agreed potential
for housing development.

Flood risk

The combination of the probability of a flood
and of the potential adverse consequences,
associated with a flood, for human health, the
environment, cultural heritage and economic
activity.

Flood Risk Assessment

An assessment carried out to predict and assess
the probability of flooding for a particular site
or area and recommend feasible mitigation
measures

Fluvial flooding

The most common source of flooding when
water levels in rivers rise and overtop their banks.

Forth Area River Basin Management Plan
(FRBMP)

A plan aimed at maintaining and improving
the ecological status of the rivers, lochs,
estuaries, coastal waters and groundwaters in
the Forth area, prepared by SEPA and partner
organisations.

Functional flood plain:

These store and convey flood water during times
of flood. These functions are important in the
wider flood management system. For planning
purposes the functional flood plain will generally
have a greater than 0.5% (1:200) probability of
flooding in any year.

Garden and Designed Landscape

An area of significant parkland and woodland,
generally centred upon a castle or mansion
house, which has been laid out for artistic effect
and identified in the “Scottish Inventory of
Gardens and Designed Landscapes” May also
include non-inventory sites of more local interest.

Geodiversity

The variety of rocks, minerals, fossils, landforms,
sediments and soils, together with the natural
processes which form and alter them, and

the foundation on which plants, animals and
humans live.

Greenfield land

Land in a settlement or rural area which has
never been developed, or where traces of any
previous development are now such that the
land appears undeveloped.



Habitats Regulations Appraisal

Habitats Regulations Appraisal is the term used
to describe an assessment of the implications
of the policies and proposals of the Local
Development Plan on Special Protected Areas
(SPAs) or Special Areas of Conservation (SACs).
This assessment is required by the European
Habitats Directive 1992 as transposed in UK
law by the Conservation (Natural Habitats,
&c.) Regulations 1994. [f it is determined that
there will be a significant affect on a European
site, then an appropriate assessment under
regulation BSB(1) is then required.

House(s) in Multiple Occupation

A house were more than five residents live
together as unrelated individuals, or a flat
where three or more residents live together as
unrelated individuals.

Housing demand

The quantity and type/quality of housing which
households wish to buy or rent and are able to
afford.

Housing need

Refers to households lacking their own housing or
living in housing which is inadequate or unsuitable,
who are unlikely to be able to meet their needs in
the housing market without some assistance.

Housing Need and Demand Assessment (HONDA)

A detailed assessment that provides the
evidence base for defining housing supply
targets in the Local Housing Strategy and
allocating land for housing in development
plans and which is prepared in accordance with
Scottish Government guidance.

Housing requirement

The number of housing units for which land
must be identified to meet future demand.This is
derived by considering market demand, changes
in the number of people and households,

the existing housing stock and the existing
availability of land for housing.

Housing Supply Target
Identified by the Local Housing Strategy in

response to the outcomes of housing need and
demand assessment (HoNDA).

Health Impact Assessment

An assessment to predict the health consequences
of a new policy or proposal and produces
recommendation as to how the good consequences
for health could be enhanced and how the bad
consequences could be avoided or minimised
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Housing Land Audit (HLA)

The established means for monitoring housing
land supply, which takes the form of an annual
report. It has two key functions: to demonstrate
the availability of sufficient effective land to
meet the requirement for a continuous five-year
supply; and to provide a snapshot of the amount
of land available for the construction of housing
at any particular time.

Housing Market Areas (HMAs)

A geographical area which is relatively self-
contained in terms of reflecting peoples’ choice
of location for a new home i.e.a large percentage
of people settling in the area will have sought a
house only in that area.

Indicative Flood Map

Provides a Scotland wide picture of the areas at
risk of flooding from rivers and the sea. Prepared
by the Scottish Environment Protection Agency.

Infrastructure

Public transport, roads, sewerage, water
supply, school provision, gas, electricity,
telecommunication, etc. which are needed to
allow developments to take place.

Land Capability for Agriculture

Macaulay Land Use Research Institute classification
system used to rank land on the basis of its
potential productivity and cropping flexibility.

Landscape Character Assessment

Includes guidelines for assessing the sensitivity
of different landscapes to development.

Listed Building

Buildings designated by Historic Scotland
which are of special interest, architecturally

or historically and satisfy set criteria used to
distinguish this significance from the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
(Scotland) Act 1997.

Local Development Plan (LDP)

Introduced by the Scottish Government in 2008
as replacement for the Local Plans.These plans
set out a detailed vision and strategy for an area.
In doing so they provide detailed guidance of
development including where development
should, or should not take place. Local
Development Plans will over time replace Local
Plans and are to be reviewed every five years.

Local Housing Strategy (LHS)

Provides the strategic direction to tackle housing
need and demand and to inform the future
investment in housing and related services
across the local authority area.



Local Landscape Area (LLA)

West Lothian Council’s local landscape
designations (previously called Areas of

Great Landscape Value) whose purpose is to
safeguard and enhance the character and
quality of landscapes, promote understanding
and awareness of the distinctive character
and special qualities of local landscapes, and
safeguard and promote important settings for
outdoor recreation and tourism locally.

Local Transport Strategy (LTS)

Sets out the council’s vision for transport and the
policies it wants to put into action.

Main Issues Report (MIR)

This sets out the main planning issues for the
Development Plan area and then a series of
options as to the planning policies that could

be used in the Proposed Development Plan.

One of theses options is known as the Preferred
Option. Members of the public and planning
stakeholders are consulted on this Report so that
the Planning Authority can gain their opinion.

Masterplan

Explains how a site or a series of sites will be
developed, describing and illustrating the
proposed urban form in three dimensions.

Monitoring Statement

Highlights the changing context for planning
and examines how the adopted plan has
performed to date.

National Planning Framework 2 (NPF2)

A strategy for Scotland’s development to 2030,
setting out strategic development priorities

to support the Scottish Government’s central
purpose — sustainable economic growth.
Planning authorities are required to take the
Framework into account when preparing
development plans and it is a material
consideration in the determination of planning
applications.

National Planning Framework 3 (NPF3)

A strategy for Scotland’s development for

the next 20 - 30 years, setting out strategic
development priorities to support the Scottish
Government’s central purpose - sustainable
economic growth. Planning authorities are
required to take the Framework into account
when preparing development plans and itis a
material consideration in the determination of
planning applications. NPF3 replaced NPF2 on 23
June 2014.

Open Space

Open areas or greenspace consisting of any
vegetated land or structure, water or geological
feature within or on the edges of a settlement.
This can include parks and gardens, play areas,
sports pitches, wildlife areas, allotments, trees,
woodland, paths and ‘civic space’such as
squares, market places and other paved or hard
landscaped areas with a civic function.

Open Space Strategy

Provides the evidence base and sets out how

a local authority will invest in and manage the
open space in its area. Applies to all the open
space - not just that owned or managed by the
authority — and cover parks, open space, town
squares, streets, play space and housing land.
The council’s Open Space Strategy is published
separately from the Local Development Plan.

Out of Centre

A location which is outwith and separate from a
network centre. Differs from an Edge of Centre
location.

Placemaking

The art of creating great places which are safe,
vibrant, stimulating and welcoming, with a
strong sense of identity, through successful
planning and development.

Planning Advice Notes (PANs)

These are prepared by the Scottish Government
and provide advice on good practice and other
relevant information.

Planning Obligation

Section 75 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended by the 2006
Act) provides that a person may either by
agreement with the Planning Authority or
unilaterally enter into a planning obligation
restricting or regulating the use of land in

the district of the Planning Authority, either
permanently or during such a period as may be
prescribed by the agreement or obligation

Pluvial flooding

Also referred to a surface water flooding, it
occurs when an extremely heavy downpour of
rain saturates drainage systems and the excess
water cannot be absorbed.

Prime Agricultural Land

Land falling into Classes 1,2 and 3.1 in the
Macauley Institute ‘Land Capability for
Agriculture’ classification. It is generally
recognised as being the most productive
agricultural land.



Registered Social Landlord (RSL)

A not for profit housing association or housing
cooperative that is registered with the Scottish
Housing Regulator under the Housing (Scotland)
Act 2001.

Retail Impact Analysis (RIA)

An assessment of the likely individual or
cumulative impact of a proposed development
on the vitality and viability of Network Centres

Renewable energy

Those sources of energy which are naturally
occurring within the environment and which
can either be tapped without consuming the
resource, or where the resource can renew itself
on a human timescale. Examples of renewable
sources of energy are wind, solar, hydro, wave,
tidal, energy crops and plant waste.

Retail warehouse

A large single-level store specialising in the sale
of household goods such as carpets, furniture
and electrical goods, and bulky DIY items,
catering mainly for car-borne customers and
often in out-of-centre locations.

Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA)
Scotland’s environmental regulator.
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP)

The Scottish Government’s national planning
policy document published in 2010.

Scheduled Monument

A nationally important archaeological
monument protected by the Ancient
Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979.
It is a criminal offence to alter or physically
impact on a Scheduled Monument without prior
Scheduled Monument Consent.

SESplan

The organisation that operates on behalf of City
of Edinburgh, East Lothian, Midlothian, West
Lothian, Borders and Fife Councils.The key role of
SESplan is to prepare and maintain an up to date
Strategic Development Plan for the area.

Sequential approach

The sequential approach requires that

locations for all retail and commercial leisure
developments be considered in the following
order:Town and Local Centres/Edge of Centre/
Commercial Centre/Out of Centre locations that
are, or can be made, easily accessible by a choice
of transport modes
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Single Outcome Agreement (SOA)

An agreement between the Scottish Government
and each of Scotland’s 32 local authorities,
setting out strategic priority issues based on

the Government’s 15 “National Outcomes” West
Lothian Community Planning Partners have
agreed their vision for the West Lothian area and
the strategic priorities that need to be addressed
to achieve this vision which are expressed as
outcomes to be delivered by the partners, both
individually and jointly.

Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI)

Key areas of marine or terrestrial conservation
and wildlife importance.They are special for

the nature conservation value of the plants,
animals, habitats or rock formations that they
contain. SSSI's are designated by Scottish Natural
Heritage under the provisions of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981.

Spatial Strategy

The part of the Local Development Plan
which sets out the scale and location of new
development and infrastructure.

Special Areas of Conservation (SAC)

A European wide network of important sites
containing rare or endangered species and
habitats. The sites known as Natura 2000 are
designated under the terms of the EC Directive
on the Conservation of Natural Habitats and of
Wild Flora and Fauna. (The Habitats Directive)

Special Landscape Areas (SLAS)

Local designation for quality and value of
landscape.

Special Protection Areas (SPA)

Designated under the terms of the 1979 EC
Directive on the Conservation of Wild Birds.
These areas are specifically protected for their
ornithological importance.

Strategic Development Plan (SDP)

Introduced by the Scottish Government in 2008
as replacement for Structure Plans, these plans
set out a clear vision and spatial strategy for an
area. Largely the plans focus on key land use
and development issues that cross planning
authority boundaries.

Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)

Aims to provide a systematic method of
considering the effects on the environment of

a plan or programme with the aim of helping

to reduce or avoid environmental impacts. All
development plans must meet the requirements
for SEA.



Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDS)

A method of water management on
development sites designed to mimic natural
systems, by creating alternatives to rapid run-
off. Infiltration drains, ponds, etc attenuate flood
flows, allow for pollutants to settle out, and

also provide opportunities for habitat creation.
More sustainable than the traditional practice
of routing run-off through a pipe to treatment
works or a watercourse

Supplementary Guidance (SG)

Provides further information or detail in respect
of policies or proposals set out in the Strategic
Development Plan or Local Development Plan.
Statutory guidance adopted in connection with
a plan, forms part of the development plan.
Planning authorities may also publish other non-
statutory guidance that does not form part of the
development plan.

Sustainable development

The Bruntland Report (World Commission on
Environment and Development,“Our Common
Future”) emphasised the need for an approach
based on sustainability i.e.”all our needs should
be met in a way which does not compromise
the ability of future generations to meet their
own needs”

Sustainable economic growth

Building a dynamic and growing economy, whilst
at the same time safeguarding our environment
for future generations and ensuring our
communities enjoy a better quality of life.

Tax Increment Financing (TIF)

An innovative mechanism for funding necessary
public sector infrastructure investment. It uses
the anticipated increase in business rates income
expected as a result of the infrastructure project,
to borrow the necessary funding.

Town Centre

The term town centre is used to cover town and
district centres, irrespective of size, that provide a
diverse and sustainable mix of activities and land
uses which can create an identify that signals
their function and wider role.

Transport Assessment (TA)

A form of appraisal and forecasting of the
various impacts of the vehicular traffic likely

to be generated by a new development, with
proposals to mitigate these effects,and to
encourage walking, cycling and the use of public
transport as alternatives.

Tree Preservation Order (TPO)

An order promoted by the local authority
preventing the felling, lopping, topping etc of
specified trees or areas of woodland without
specific consent.The order is made under Section
160 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland)
Act 1997.

Vacant land

Land within settlements that is unused or
unsightly and which would benefit from
development or improvement.

Vitality and viability of town centres

Vitality is a reflection of how busy a centre is at
different times and in different parts. Viability

is a measure of its capacity to attract ongoing
investment, for maintenance, improvement and
adaption to changing needs.

Waste/ Waste Management

Includes any substance that constitutes a scrap
material or an effluent or other unwanted
surplus substance arising from the application
of any process; and any substance or article that
requires to be disposed of as being broken, worn
out, contaminated or otherwise spoiled (but
does not include explosives).

Water Framework Directive

The Water Framework Directive, which came into
force in 2000 establishes a new legal framework
for the protection, improvement and sustainable
use of all water bodies in the environment across
Europe.

West Lothian Local Plan (WLLP)

The adopted local plan for the West Lothian area
(2009).

Windfall sites

Non-allocated sites that come forward for
development and contribute to the land supply

Zero Waste Plan

Scottish Government’s vision for a zero waste
society. This vision describes a Scotland where all
waste is seen as a resource. Waste is minimised;
valuable resources are not disposed of in
landfills, and most waste is sorted, leaving only
limited amounts to be treated.



	Appendix 1 Consolidated lists of sites
	ADDIEWELL
	ARMADALE
	ARMADALE CDA
	BATHGATE
	BLACKBURN
	BLACKRIDGE
	BREICH
	BRIDGEHOUSE and BRIDGECASTLE
	BRIDGEND
	BROXBURN
	BROXBURN CDA
	CALDERWOOD CDA
	DECHMONT
	EAST CALDER
	EAST WHITBURN
	ECCLESMACHAN
	FAULDHOUSE
	KIRKNEWTON
	LANDWARD
	LINLITHGOW
	LIVINGSTON
	LIVINGSTON WEST CDA
	LONGRIDGE
	MID CALDER
	NEWTON and WOODEND
	PHILPSTOUN including East & West Philpstoun & Old Philpstoun
	POLBETH
	PUMPHERSTON
	SEAFIELD
	STONEYBURN/BENTS
	THREEMILETOWN
	TORPHICHEN
	UPHALL
	UPHALL STATION
	WEST CALDER
	WESTFIELD
	WHITBURN
	WILKIESTON
	WINCHBURGH
	WINCHBURGH CDA

	Appendix 2 Lists of preferred sites
	ADDIEWELL
	ARMADALE
	ARMADALE CDA
	BATHGATE
	BLACKBURN
	BLACKRIDGE
	BREICH
	BRIDGEND
	BROXBURN
	BROXBURN CDA
	CALDERWOOD CDA
	DECHMONT
	EAST CALDER
	EAST WHITBURN
	FAULDHOUSE
	KIRKNEWTON
	LANDWARD
	LINLITHGOW
	LIVINGSTON
	LIVINGSTON WEST CDA
	LONGRIDGE
	MID CALDER
	PHILPSTOUN including East & West Philpstoun & Old Philpstoun
	POLBETH
	PUMPHERSTON
	STONEYBURN/BENTS
	UPHALL
	UPHALL STATION
	WEST CALDER
	WESTFIELD
	WHITBURN
	WILKIESTON
	WINCHBURGH
	WINCHBURGH CDA

	Appendix 3 List of preferred housing sites and proposed phasing
	(i) List of preferred housing sites and proposed phasing
	ADDIEWELL
	ARMADALE
	ARMADALE CDA
	BATHGATE
	BLACKBURN
	BLACKRIDGE
	BREICH
	BRIDGEND
	BROXBURN / UPHALL
	BROXBURN EAST CDA
	CALDERWOOD CDA
	DECHMONT
	EAST CALDER
	FAULDHOUSE
	KIRKNEWTON
	LINLITHGOW
	LIVINGSTON
	LIVINGSTON WEST CDA
	LONGRIDGE
	MID CALDER
	PHILPSTOUN
	POLBETH
	PUMPHERSTON
	STONEYBURN/BENTS
	WEST CALDER
	WESTFIELD
	WHITBURN
	WILKIESTON
	WINCHBURGH
	WINCHBURGH CDA
	SMALL SITES
	WEST LOTHIAN

	Appendix 3 (ii) List of sites not carried forward
	ARMADALE
	BATHGATE
	BLACKBURN
	BLACKRIDGE
	BROXBURN
	EAST CALDER
	UPHALL STATION
	WEST CALDER
	WHITBURN
	KIRKNEWTON
	LINLITHGOW
	LIVINGSTON
	TORPHICHEN
	WEST CALDER
	TOTAL
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